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Dolmen milestones 
March 2008 successful voluntary takeover bid by Real Software nv for the shares of

Dolmen Computer Applications nv; Real acquires 82.45 % of all Dolmen shares

November 2007 capital reduction of € 22.8 million through the buy-in and immediate cancellation of own shares

October 2007 acquisition of NEC Philips Unified Solutions Belgium nv, which is renamed

Dolmen NP Enterprise Communications Belgium nv, and of

NEC Philips Unified Solutions Luxembourg sa, which is renamed

Dolmen NP Enterprise Communications Luxembourg sa

December 2006 transfer of the Small Business Solutions division to Desk Solutions nv

June 2004 takeover of JConsults International nv, a specialist in JAVA and J2EE development

March 2003 transfer of the Dutch activities to DNM bv, headed by former Dolmen Nederland management

June 2002 Waregem office moves to Harelbeke

December 2001 new Zenneveld offices in Huizingen become operational

July 2001 Dolmen Namur opens

December 2000 new configuration centre at Zenneveld Huizingen becomes operational

February 2000 takeover of Datasoft Solutions nv in Turnhout

October 1999 stock exchange listing on Euronext

March 1999 takeover of GSE nv in Waregem and Ghent (De Pinte)

April 1998 Dolmen Aartselaar opens

July 1997 Infoco (IT services for the Colruyt Group) splits off

April 1993 start of Dolmen Nederland bv

November 1982 Dolmen is founded through the conversion of the Colruyt IT department into an

independent company.
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2007/2008 was a good year. 

This can be seen in the 8 % rise in Group revenues. For all forms of service provision together, revenues rose

by no less than 20 %. Thanks to the high utilization levels of our IT specialists, higher operating margins and

a successful recruitment and retention policy, we are able to show an operating result before non-recurrent

charges that is well above our forecasts. In short, it was a good year.

A year of confirmation. 

For years our customers have known our employees to be competent, motivated and hard-working. ICT mar-

ket professionals have again confirmed these qualities. EquaTerra (ex Morgan Chambers) places us as the

top supplier in Belgium of total or partial outsourcing of application and infrastructure solutions. Data News

names us the most innovative ICT company and in its Data News Awards it places us among the three fina-

lists for System Integrator of the Year. Based on a customer satisfaction survey, Education obtained the Qfor

quality recognition. All reasons why both customers and recent graduates place Dolmen high on their list.

A year of significant choices.

In our target market of medium to large-sized companies, demand for IT services and solutions is rising by

five to six percent a year. To meet this increase we have, in recent months alone, again hired 80 new IT spe-

cialists. Information and communication technology itself continues to change rapidly. Together these two

developments are creating for Dolmen new opportunities to find and implement optimal solutions for even

more customers, who appreciate being assisted by independent partners with a command of the entire sub-

ject area. 

This is the context for the two major decisions we took last year: the acquisition of NEC Philips in early

October 2007 and the merger of Dolmen and Real Software. The integration of these three parties puts us in

a position – unequalled else in Belgium – to produce independent solutions for our customers in all the many

areas of ICT. In the jargon we talk of a single-source offering. In practice this means the combination of three

specialists, each with its own individual experience: Dolmen of service provision in applications, infrastructu-

re and total systems, NEC Philips – rechristened Dolmen NP enterprise Communications after the takeover –

of the ‘Unified Communication’ aspect, and Real Software of its specific technological know-how and

business applications.

For me this is the opportunity for this strengthened Group to grow further and to offer an even wider range

of ICT products and services to the two thousand or so customers that together we now regularly serve.

Management, Dolmen’s family shareholders and Sofina also see the opportunities offered by this new pro-

ject. Together with the other shareholders – 82.4 % of shareholders accepted the Real Software offer – they

are investing in and believe in the new organization. In the upcoming two years we will be concentrating on

integrating the three companies. We will be continuing with the same vision and mission, building a strong

corporate culture and, when the time is ripe, we will turn our thoughts again to new takeovers in areas or

regions in which we can offer our customers additional added value.  
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And it was a year of confidence.

For the employees in these three companies, change and growth are not always easy. I want to thank each

of them for the confidence that they are expressing in the choices that we have made and the way in which,

as strong individuals and teams, they have immediately set to work to make a success of them. 

Jef Colruyt

Chairman of the Board of Directors 



Financial information – Annual summary 2007/2008

Consolidated key figures

(in EUR thousands) Reporting period Reporting period Variation
2007/2008 2006/2007

Revenue 157,024.16 145,362.07 + 8.02 %
EBITDA (1) 13,244.54 13,603.70 - 2.64 %
REBIT (2) 10,215.48 9,395.06 + 8.73 %
EBIT (Operating Profit) 8,773,48 9,395.06 - 6.62 %
Profit before tax 9,569.63 10,066.38 - 4.93 %
Tax - 3,313.35 - 3,142.12 + 5.45 %
Consolidated net profit (3) 6,256.28 6,924.26 - 9.65 %
Cashflow 11,417.59 11,089.36 + 2.96 %
Equity 37,891.68 57,626.17 - 34.25 %
Net financial liability (+)/surplus (-) - 6,512.34 - 26,703.71 - 75.61 %

Interest-bearing loans (short and long-term) compared with equity 16.54 % 10.33 %
Interest-bearing loans (short and long) compared with equity and liabilities 7.39 % 5.91 %
Operating profit/loss compared with equity 23.15 % 16.30 %
Profit for the reporting period compared with equity 16.51 % 12.02 %
Operating profit/loss compared with sales 5.59 % 6.46 %
Profit for the reporting period compared with sales 3.98 % 4.76 %
Solvency (equity compared with total equity and liabilities) 44.67 % 57.21 %
Liquidity (current assets compared with short-term liabilities) 1.62 2.14

Earnings per share in EUR
Net profit
Basic 0.803 0.838 - 4.18 %
After dilution 0.802 0.836 - 4.07 %

Dividend per Dolmen Computer Applications nv share
Gross 0.00 0.44
Net 0.00 0.33

(1) EBITDA = EBIT plus depreciation, amortization, impairments and provisions.
(2) REBIT = operating profit (EBIT) excluding non-recurrent costs.
(3) The Group’s share of the consolidated result is identical to the consolidated profit.
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In the 2007/2008 reporting period, the Dolmen Group posted
consolidated sales of € 157.02 million, compared with € 145.36
million in the previous reporting period. This represents an increa-
se of 8.02 %. All forms of service provision together rose by over
20 % compared with the previous reporting period, and
represent more than half of total sales. Product sales dipped by
3.06 % compared with the previous reporting period.

The consolidated sales figure also includes that of Dolmen NP
Enterprise Communications Belgium and Luxembourg (the former
NEC Philips Unified Solutions Belgium and Luxembourg). Both
companies were acquired at the beginning of October 2007 and
are therefore included for six months in Group figures. Their total
sales during this period amounted to € 6.3 million
(€ 4.0 million of services and € 2.3 million of product sales).

Without Dolmen NP, Group revenue of Dolmen would have been
€ 150.72 million, giving a growth of 3.69 %.

EBITDA for 2007/2008 was € 13.24 million (8.43 % of revenue)
compared with € 13.60 million in the previous reporting period
(9.36 % of sales). This is a slight fall of 2.64 %.

Operating profit (EBIT) for 2007/2008 was € 8.77 million
compared with € 9.40 million in 2006/2007. The EBIT margin was
5.59 % (2006/2007: 6.46 %). The lower operating profit is
explained mainly by the € 1.44 million of restructuring and inte-
gration costs incident on the acquisition of NEC Philips Unified
Solutions Belux.

Operating profit excluding non-recurrent costs (REBIT) amounted
to € 10.22 million compared with € 9.40 in 2006/2007. This
operating profit is better than we had forecast. This can be
ascribed to:
➔ higher operating margins thanks to the 20 % sales growth in

the services business, explained by the high occupancy of our 
IT specialists combined with a highly successful recruitment
and retention policy;

➔ improved return with the relinquishment of the SME segment – 
Small Business Solutions (SBS);

➔ the faster-than-expected achievement of break-even in the
Dolmen NP business. 

The operating profit for 2007/2008 also includes € 0.88 million of
extraordinary expenses such as consultants’ fees, management
remuneration and a departure settlement for the CEO. 

Profit before taxes was down 4.93 % at € 9.57 million compared
with € 10.07 million in 2006/2007.

Consolidated profit after taxes was € 6.26 million (3.98 % of re-
venue) compared with € 6.92 million in 2006/2007 (4.76 % of re-
venue). This gives an ordinary net profit per share of € 0.80 per
share, down 4.18 % on the 2006/2007 figure of € 0.84.

The equity of the Dolmen Group was € 37.89 million at 31 March
2008 compared with € 57.63 million at 31 March 2007. This fall is
due mainly to the capital decrease from the buy-in of own shares
in a total amount of € 22.8 million. Long-term debts (including the
current portion) amounted to € 6.27 million (compared with € 5.95
million at the end of the previous reporting period).

Investments in intangible and tangible fixed assets within the
Dolmen Group (including consolidation differences) amounted to
€ 5.75 million. These consist mainly of investments in IT equip-
ment for internal use, the investment costs of a new internal ERP
system that went into operation in April 2008 and the goodwill on
the takeover of NEC Philips. The net carrying value of these
assets at the end of the reporting period was € 24.53 million.

At 31 March 2008 the net financial surplus amounted to € 6.51
million compared with € 26.70 million at 31 March 2007. For
2007/2008 the net cash flow from operating activities amounted
to € 11.07 million. The net cash outflow on investment activities
rose to € 3.43 million with the acquisition of NEC Philips Belux.
There was a net cash outflow of € 29.31 million in respect of
financing activities, dividends and profit sharing, of which € 22.8
million due to the € 22.8 million capital reduction. In this way the
total net reduction in cash and equivalents during the past
reporting period amounts to € 21.68 million.

The contribution of the various business segments is given in the
table below.
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Segment Information

(in EUR thousands) Reporting period Reporting period Variation
2007/2008 2006/2007

Sales
Infrastructure Products 73,373.93 75,692.86 - 3.06 %
Infrastructure Services 30,441.56 24,861.58 + 22.44 %
Applications (*) 51,852.16 43,650.01 + 18.79 %
Others 1,356.52 1,157.62 + 17.18 %
Total 157,024.16 145,362.07 + 8.02 %

Operating profit
Infrastructure Products 1,847.17 2,411.75 - 23.41 %
Infrastructure Services 4,003.77 3,631.58 + 10.25 %
Applications (*) 8,436.61 6,482.66 + 30.14 %
Others - 4.99 - 70.34 + 92.91 %
Corporate - 5,509.08 - 3,060.59 - 80.00 %
Total 8,773.48 9,395.06 - 6.62 %

This information is put together on the basis of the Dolmen Group’s internal business model.
(*) Figures for Applications include the licences of commercial application software packages.



Segment Infrastructure Products
The second half of the year saw a decline in the sales and opera-
ting profit of the product business. This fall is largely explained by
the timing of major hardware deals. The lower operating profit is
due to the fact that sales decreased whilst fixed costs remained
stable. The integration of Dolmen NP and the commissioning of
the new ERP platform will permit further cost optimization in the
future.

Segment Infrastructure Services
Business in this segment grew. This is due in part to the Unified
Communications offering of Dolmen NP which is included for 6
months of the past reporting period. It is also due to the further
autonomous growth of Infrastructure Services, thanks in particu-
lar to project business, outsourcing and managed services 
solutions. In particular we are advancing further in setting up and
managing data centre solutions (consolidation/virtualization of
service/storage solutions) and are positioning ourselves as the
market leader on the Belgian midmarket. The operating profit has
risen less rapidly than sales. This is because the junior infrastruc-
ture employees recruited in the autumn are not expected to be
fully operational until 2008/2009.

Segment Applications
Our solid expertise in applications building and implementation
enabled us to realize a sales increase of 18.79 %. Our solutions
approach and the one-stop-shop concept continue to increase
the added value that we create for our customers. The disap-
pearance of the lower margins in the SME segment with the
disposal of the SBS division, the optimal productivity level of our
own IT experts and the successful growth in human capital
explain the 30.14 % growth in operating profit.

Segment Other 
This segment contains mainly Education solutions for internal and
external customers. For the first time in many years we moved
here from an operating loss to a quasi break-even situation.

Corporate
The rise in overhead costs is due to the € 1.44 million of restruc-
turing costs occasioned by the acquisition of NEC Philips Belux
and a number of one-off costs totalling € 0.88 million, including
consultants’ fees, management remuneration and a departure
settlement for the CEO.

Significant events after the balan-
ce sheet date
At the end of the reporting period Real Software nv acquired
82.45 % of the share capital of Dolmen in a friendly takeover bid.
This led to shifts in the Board of Directors, including the entry of
Real Software nv into the Board of Directors from 1 April 2008.
With a view to the merger of Real and Dolmen before the end of
summer, both boards are busy finalizing a merger proposal for
presentation to their respective General Meetings of shareholders.

Dividend
Given the successful conclusion of the voluntary mixed takeover
bid by Real on Dolmen, both entities intend to merge as rapidly as
possible. Real has not declared any dividends in the recent past,
nor does it intend to do so in the short or medium term. The Board
of Directors of the new entity can of course always decide to
change its dividend policy. Should this be the case, the declaring
of dividends will depend on the income, financial situation,
capital situation and other factors deemed important by the Board
of Directors. In the context of this future strategy the Dolmen
Board of Directors will propose to the General Meeting of 15 July

2008 that no dividend be declared in respect of the 2007/2008
reporting period.

Our employees

Since 1997 our workforce has evolved as follows:

Of the 966 Dolmen Group employees at 31 March 2008:

803 were male and 163 female
883 worked full-time and 83 part-time
909 were Dutch native speakers and
57 French native speakers

The acquisition of NEC Philips Unified Communications Belux in
October 2007 increased the workforce by 76 employees.

On an annual basis the Dolmen Group has a employee turnover
of around 14 %. On a tight ICT labour market this can be viewed
as normal.

During the past reporting period, 84 young IT technicians were
recruited with ‘individual professional training’ (individuele
beroepsopleiding IBO) status. All these contracts were converted
at the end of March 2008 into permanent employment contracts.
In 2008/2009 Dolmen again plans to recruit around 80 juniors on
IBO contracts.

To react proactively to the rapidly rising demand for ICT services,
Dolmen has, as in the previous reporting period, around 100 local
subcontractors working on service provision assignments with
customers. Use of this intermediate market will remain stable in
2008/2009.
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Prospects
2008/2009 will be devoted to the merger and integration with Real Software nv.  The first months of the new reporting period
confirm that sales are evolving in line with the market. Given the forthcoming merger between Dolmen and Real it is no longer
appropriate to issue separate forecasts for Dolmen.

Sales by sector (*)
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* according to NACEBEL codes

Manufacturing/Industry 22 %
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Distribution/Energy/Logistics 10 %



Takeover bid
In February 2008, Real Software launched a friendly takeover bid
for Dolmen. The offer of 32 Real shares plus € 5.69 in cash for one
Dolmen share was favourably received by both Dolmen share-
holders and the financial markets. At the close of business on 5
March 2008 the two preconditions set by Real, that is the acqui-
sition of over 75 % of the shares and the approval of the 
competition authorities, had been met and the takeover bid was
declared successful. Right now Real owns 82.45 % of the Dolmen
shares.

Merger
The following step, expected to take place during summer 2008,
is the merger of the two organizations into the new RealDolmen
company. The newly merged Group will be headed by Bruno
Segers as CEO. The management team will consist of managers
from both Dolmen and Real. The Board of Directors will be com-
posed of a number of representatives of the reference sharehold-
ers, including Jef Colruyt, and a number of independent directors.
Former Real CEO Ashley Abdo becomes chairman of the Board
of Directors for the next twelve months to oversee the merger and
integration process.

The merger of Dolmen and Real will give rise to a strong Belgian
ICT service supplier, able to increase its market share in the
Benelux and France. Both Dolmen and Real have built up long-
standing customer relations and have excellent references in the
main market segments. The fact that around one third of their
customers belong to the public sector also offers a certain protec-
tion against economic fluctuations. 

Offering
RealDolmen will be one of the largest Belgian providers of future-
oriented technologies at both infrastructure and application level.
From this position it can grow into a technology-independent ref-
erence supplier for ICT projects. With the combination of Real’s

vertical expertise (in particular in production, logistics and life sci-
ences) and Dolmen’s experience (mainly in the public, telecoms
and services sector), they will expand their customer basis and be
able to offer their customers a single source solution for all their
ICT challenges. Both players are highly complementary in the ICT
services they offer. 

The RealDolmen offering consists of: 

➔ operating solutions based on proprietary or third party soft-
ware:

● Enterprise Resource Planning
● Customer Relationship Management
● Business Intelligence
● Information Worker
● Web Solutions
● Unified Communications
● Supply Chain Management
● CAD/GIS
● Mobility
● Enterprise Asset Management 
● Clinical Trial Management
● Laboratory Data Management
● Private Banking Systems
● Service Oriented Architecture

➔ competences:
● Application Development
● Outsourcing
● Managed Services
● Project Management
● Training Services
● Business Process Management
● Networking
● Testing
● Support & Helpdesk
● Security
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● Enterprise Application Integration
● Consultancy
● Architecture

➔ infrastructure services 
● Data Center
● Front End
● Networking
● Unified Communications
● Security

Our vision for the future
Management expects that significant synergy will be generated
within one to two years of the takeover, which will improve the
operating result: 
➔ additional revenues through sales of complementary services

to both organizations’ customers.
➔ the possibility of centralizing research and development

activities and allocating of costs against a larger sales base.
➔ the elimination of the listed company Dolmen will produce

operating cost savings. 
➔ administrative tasks will be centralized and the number of

management positions slimmed. 
➔ the combining of purchasing volumes will permit procurement 

at better conditions.

RealDolmen’s predominant position will also increase its attrac-
tiveness as an employer in the ICT sector. Where Dolmen has built
up a solid reputation in attracting and training young profession-
als, Real has proved successful in recruiting employees with more
experienced profiles.

As well as a leading market position in Belgium, the new
RealDolmen Group also has outlets in France and Luxembourg. In
addition to scale benefits in Belgium, the business combination
also offers a platform for further growth in the highly fragmented
ICT landscape.

Finally the merger will enable Real Software to make more rapid
use of its tax loss carryforwards and in this way pay less tax. It is
expected that after the merger, a tax loss carryforward of approx-
imately € 170 million will remain available for the RealDolmen
Belgian entity.

Based on the published income statement of the Real Group for
the year ending on 31/12/2007 and that of the Dolmen Group for
the year ending on 31/03/2008, the pro forma sales of
RealDolmen after the merger will amount to € 249.6 million, with
an operating result of € 12.9 million and a cash flow of € 18.1 
million.
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3.1 Board of Directors,
Auditors and
management

Board of directors

Composition until 31 March 2008

Name Function End of
appointment

Jef Colruyt* Chairman and 2009
non-executive director

Frans Colruyt* Non-executive director 2009

Wim Colruyt* Non-executive director 2009

Piet Colruyt* Non-executive director 2009

François Gillet* Non-executive director 2009

bvba Merisco Independent director 2009
(represented by
Guido Beazar)

bvba Temad Independent director 2009
(represented by
Thierry Janssen)

Jan De Ville Managing director 31/03/2008
(executive) and

general manager

(*) Represent the majority shareholders

Composition as of April 2008

Name Function End of
appointment

Jef Colruyt Chairman and 2009
non-executive director

François Gillet Non-executive director 2009

Wim Colruyt Non-executive director 2009

nv Real Software Non-executive director 2009
(represented by 
Paul De Schrijver)

bvba Temad Independent director 2009
(represented by 
Thierry Janssen)

bvba Merisco Independent director 2009
(represented by 
Guido Beazar)

bvba TM Consulting Independent director 2009
(represented by 
Tony Mary)

bvba Heca Consult Independent director 2009
(represented by 
Geert Costers)

Auditors

CVBA Klynveld Peat Marwick Goerdeler – Company Auditors,
represented by Mr Ludo Ruysen (2010).

Appointments

By mutual agreement, Mr Jan De Ville resigned as managing
director and director effective 31 March 2008.
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Following the successful conclusion of the public takeover bid by
Real Software nv on Dolmen Computer Applications nv, the
Dolmen Board of Directors unanimously agreed to co-opt Real
Software nv, with Mr Paul De Schrijver as its permanent represen-
tative, as a director, as from 1 April 2008. This new director will
complete the term of office of Mr Jan De Ville, that ends at the
General Meeting in September 2009. This co-option will be
presented to the next following General Meeting.

The Board of Directors has noted the voluntary resignation of
Mr Frans Colruyt and Mr Piet Colruyt as directors of the company
from 10 April 2008.

With a view to preparing the merger of Real Software nv and
Dolmen Computer Applications nv, the Dolmen Board of Directors
unanimously agreed on 10 April 2008 to co-opt TM Consulting
bvba, with Mr Tony Mary as its permanent representative, and
Heca Consult bvba, with Mr Geert Costers as its permanent 
representative, as independent directors of the company for the
remaining period of the vacant terms of office, on the understan-
ding that the terms of office of all directors of the company will
end as of right once the proposed merger with Real has taken
effect. 

TM Consulting bvba and Heca Consult bvba expressly declare
that they themselves and their respective permanent representa-
tives meet the independence requirements prescribed by article
524 §4 of the Companies Code and do not maintain any relations
with the company that could jeopardize their independence. 

The Board of Directors of Dolmen wishes to take this opportunity
to thank Messrs Jan De Ville, Frans Colruyt and Piet Colruyt for
their fruitful cooperation within the Board of Directors and for their
valuable contributions to the successful development of the
Dolmen Group.

Future Board on
31/03/2008

Jef Colruyt Chairman

Jan De Ville (1) Managing director 
and general manager

Dirk Debraekeleer Manager Infrastructure
Products and Services

Marc De Keersmaecker Applications manager

Jan Bogaert Human Resources manager

Dolmen Group Management
on 31/03/2008

Jan De Ville (1) Managing director 
and general manager

Dirk Debraekeleer Manager Infrastructure
Products and Services

Marc De Keersmaecker Applications manager

Jan Bogaert Human Resources manager

(1) Agreement has been reached between Dolmen and Mr Jan De Ville concerning
the termination of Mr Jan De Ville’s employment contract. Mr Jan De Ville has resigned
from his position as CEO from 1 April 2008.
Following this termination, by mutual agreement, of Mr Jan De Ville’s employment
contract as managing director at the end of March 2008, the Board of Directors has
decided to appoint, as special mandataries of the company, Mr Marc De Keersmaecker
and Mr Dirk Debraekeleer, to whom the Board of Directors grants full powers, each
separately, to undertake all acts as listed limitatively in the annexes to the Belgian
Official Gazette (Belgisch Staatsblad) of 9 April 2008. The Board of Directors grants
these powers to the special mandataries until no later than the end of September 2008,
or earlier if the Board of Directors so decides. 

3.2 Corporate Governance
Charter 

3.2.1 General Meetings

The annual General Meeting of Shareholders shall take place at
the company’s registered office or at such other place as is
specified in the agenda on the second Wednesday of September
at 5 p.m. If that date is a public holiday, the meeting will be held
on the following working day.

In the context of the preparations for the merger with Real
Software, the annual General Meeting of Shareholders in respect
of the 2007/2008 reporting year will, exceptionally, be held on
Tuesday 15 July 2008.

All General Meetings shall be called as provided by statute.

The Board of Directors and the Auditor may call a General
Meeting and set the agenda.

A General Meeting must also be called within a month of an appli-
cation or written request of shareholders who together represent
1/5 of the share capital.

Every share gives entitlement to one vote. In order to be admitted
to the meeting, every owner of bearer shares must deposit them
at the registered office or with the institution named in the notice
of the meeting at least three full days before the date set for the
meeting. Before the opening of the meeting, he must produce
proof of deposition of his securities. Shareholders shall vote in
person or through a proxy. Every proxy must have satisfied the
conditions for admission to the meeting.

The annual General Meeting cannot deliberate on matters that are
not on the agenda.

3.2.2 Board of Directors

3.2.2.1 Composition of the Board of Directors until
31/03/2008

The composition of the Board of Directors is the result of the
company’s shareholders structure where the family shareholders
are the reference shareholders. As demonstrated by the past, the
family shareholders ensure the stability and continuity of the com-
pany and thereby serve the interests of all shareholders.

They opt to appoint a limited number of experienced representa-
tives with varied backgrounds and a sound knowledge of the
business as directors. The directors form a small team with the
requisite flexibility and efficiency to adapt to the events and
opportunities of the market at any time.

From September 2005 until the end of March 2008, the Board of
Directors consisted of two independent directors, one executive
director and five non-executive directors. For the composition of
the Board of Directors since April 2008, we refer to item 3.1
above.

In accordance with the recommendations on Corporate
Governance, the Board of Directors has resolved to reduce the
term of office of new directors to four years, with the possibility of
renewal.
In order to be able to exercise their directorship of Dolmen in a
proper manner, it is assumed that the directors occupy no more
than five directorships of publicly quoted companies. Changes
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and additional directorships must be reported to the Chairman of
the Board of Directors.

The Board of Directors manages the businesses in the Dolmen
Group as a collegium and is responsible to the General Meeting
of Shareholders. The General Meeting of Shareholders is solely
entitled to appoint the directors (and dismiss them if appropriate).

The Chairman appoints the Secretary of the Board of Directors
who is entrusted with the secretarial tasks associated with the
Board of Directors.

3.2.2.2 Operation of the Board of Directors

In accordance with article 16 of the articles of association, the
Board of Directors has the power to perform all acts necessary for
the achievement of the object of the company, with the exception
of those acts for which, by statute or by the articles of associa-
tion, the General Meeting bears the authority.

The Board of Directors meets every quarter according to a set
schedule. The meetings are held in the second half of September,
December, March and June of every year. Where necessary, inter-
mediate meetings are held to discuss specific topics or take 
time-related decisions.

The Board of Directors can only pass resolutions validly if at least
half of its members are present or represented. All resolutions of
the Board of Directors are passed by a simple majority of votes.
In the event of an equality of votes, the vote of the Chairman is
decisive.

At the quarterly meetings of the Board of Directors, ideas are
exchanged and decisions are taken on the long-term strategy,
mission, ambitions and associated general strategy of the busi-
ness and on the economic, commercial, financial and accounting
issues of the companies belonging to the Dolmen Group.

This is done on the basis of a file that, in addition to consolidated
information on the Dolmen Group, contains detailed information
on each of the various companies, directorates or departments.
Standing items on the agenda include financial results, financial
forecasts, investment forecasts and activity reports by manage-
ment area.

The agenda for each meeting of the directors is drawn up by the
Chairman in consultation with the CEO. The Secretary draws up
the minutes of the meeting, which are submitted to the members
of the Board for approval at the next meeting and signed by them.
This report formalizes the resolutions passed and provides a sum-
mary of the directors’ comments on the items discussed.

The directors receive their papers at least five days before the
meeting.

Every year, the Board of Directors discusses and evaluates its
internal operation and its collaboration with executive manage-
ment.

3.2.2.3 Formation of specialist committees of the
Board of Directors

Given the limited number of members of the Board of Directors,
no appointments committee or remuneration committee will be
formed. In the event of any later expansion of the Board of
Directors, the formation of such committees may be considered.

The remuneration of the directors and the executive management

is decided by the full Board of Directors.

AUDIT COMITTEE

In 2005, the Board of Directors proceeded to form an audit com-
mittee for the Dolmen Group.

The audit committee meets at least four times a year to discuss
the quarterly and annual figures. At least twice a year, it also has
discussions with the Auditor to be briefed on the findings of his
audit activities.

CHARTER OF THE DOLMEN COMPUTER
APPLICATIONS AUDIT COMMITTEE 

1. Role

In general, the task of the audit committee involves supervision of
the correctness of the numerical (accounting and financial) infor-
mation on the Dolmen Group provided to the Board of Directors,
the shareholders and third parties in the world of finance and
reporting its findings thereon to the Board of Directors.

In more concrete terms, the audit committee will apply itself to: 

➔ the financial information in the Board of Directors’ papers 
➔ the annual report and the information for shareholders and third

parties in the world of finance 
➔ ad hoc internal and external information to the Board of

Directors and/or the external financial world. 

To this end, it will give opinions on the following areas: 

➔ correctness and consistency of such information 
➔ valuation rules 
➔ the operation of the internal audit as a (preventive) tool to this

end 
➔ the operation and evaluation of the external audit, its

independence and the non-audit services of the Auditors 
➔ recommendations on selection, appointment, reappointment

and dismissal of internal and external Auditors.

Its role is limited to reporting its findings and, if necessary, provi-
ding advice on the aforementioned matters to the Board of
Directors, which bears ultimate responsibility.

2. Composition 

The audit committee, appointed by the Board of Directors from
among its number, shall consist of at least three non-executive
directors, working as a collegium.

They shall determine between themselves who adopts the role of
Chairman. They shall also appoint from among themselves a
Secretary who, for practical performance of his office, can have
recourse to the company’s secretariat.

They must be familiar with the analysis of annual accounts and
preparation of financial reports.

On appointment, they will receive from the already appointed
members initial training on the structure and on financial reporting
internally and to third parties.

The members of the audit committee will perform their task with
due diligence. However, they shall act towards the world outside
as directors.

14



Until 31 March 2008, the audit committee was composed as fol-
lows:

François Gillet Chairman and non-executive
director

Wim Colruyt Non-executive director

Piet Colruyt Non-executive director

bvba Temad Independent director
(represented by
Thierry Janssen)

As of April 2008, the audit committee will be composed as fol-
lows: 

François Gillet Chairman and non-executive
director

Wim Colruyt Non-executive director

bvba Temad Independent director
(represented by
Thierry Janssen)

bvba Merisco Independent director
(represented by
Guido Beazar)

3. Operation

The audit committee shall meet, at the invitation of the Chairman
or two of its members, at least four times a year to examine the
fields cited above in greater depth, on the basis of the papers to
be submitted to the Board of Directors and prior to the presenta-
tion of these papers to the Board. For this, the committee has the
right to examine all documents that it considers necessary. These
meetings shall be held (partly) in the presence of the CEO and/or
CFO (or head of accounting) and possibly (also separately and at
the request of the audit committee) of all members of the organi-
zation that the committee considers necessary. It may employ
experts in order to examine specific topics in greater detail and
will be provided with the necessary resources for this purpose.

Twice a year, at the time of the half year and year ends, there will
also be a discussion with the external Auditors.

As regards such external Auditors, the members of the audit
committee will be invited to the kick-off and closing meetings with
the external Auditors; at least one of them must be present at the
closing meeting.

The information is bundled in papers made available to the
members before the meeting.

The audit committee is also the internal and external Auditors’
point of contact with the Board of Directors as well as for any staff
members who observe significant financial irregularities.

4. Reporting

At every meeting of the Board of Directors, the audit committee
reports on its findings in relation to the matters it has investigated.
At least once a year, the audit committee will report to the Board
of Directors concerning its internal operation and its general find-
ings in relation to: 

➔ evaluation of the accounting and financial information 
➔ operation of internal audit activities 
➔ operation of the external Auditors 

➔ evaluation of this charter 
➔ recommendations for change 

The reports of the meetings of the audit committee are kept at the
secretariat of the Board of Directors of the company and are avai-
lable to members of the audit committee, the Board of Directors
and the statutory Auditors.

3.2.2.4 Remuneration

There is no protocol relating to the exercise of a director’s office.
It is not group practice to grant the directors credit or advances.

The directors receive neither bonuses, nor shares related to an
incentive programme, nor benefits in kind or benefits linked to a
pension scheme.

In his capacity as manager, the executive director receives the
same type of remuneration package and benefits as the executive
management of the Dolmen Group.

For the remuneration awarded to directors and senior managers,
please refer to section 3.4 below.

Pursuant to the articles of association, at least 90 % of the profit
available for distribution is destined for the shareholders and no
more than 10 % for the directors.

3.2.3 Day-to-day management

The ‘Dolmen Management Team’ consists of all managers of the
Dolmen Group.

During the fortnightly operational management team meetings
under the chairmanship of the general manager with the
managers of the various departments, the chosen policy options
are converted into practice.

Four times a year, a line management meeting is held with all
managers, supervisors and senior staff at which strategy,
short-term objectives and expectations are discussed.

The authorities of the general manager and the managing director
were laid down in detail by the Board of Directors and published
in the annexes to the Belgian Official Journal (Belgisch
Staatsblad) of 29 October 1988 and 23 December 1999.

The general manager handles the day-to-day management of the
company insofar as this relates to commercial, organizational and
personnel matters.
The managing director handles the day-to-day management of
the company insofar as it relates to finance, accounts, assets and
liabilities and administrative matters in the wide sense.

Both functions were exercised until 31 March 2008 by Mr Jan De
Ville.

There is also a Future Board within the Dolmen Group. On it sit the
members of the Dolmen Group management team and the
Chairman of the Board of Directors.
At the Future Board, ideas are exchanged on the Group’s long-
term vision, mission, ambitions, general strategy and objectives.
The general policy options are prepared and submitted to the
Board of Directors for decision. Meetings take place at least once
a quarter at pre-scheduled dates.
Following the termination, by mutual agreement, of Mr Jan De
Ville’s employment contract as managing director at the end of
March 2008, the Board of Directors has decided to appoint, as
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special mandataries of the company, Mr Marc De Keersmaecker
and Mr Dirk Debraekeleer, to whom the Board of Directors grants
full powers, each separately, to undertake all acts as listed limita-
tively in the annexes to the Belgian Official Journal of 9 April 2008.
The Board of Directors grants these powers to the special man-
dataries until no later than the end of September 2008, or earlier
if the Board of Directors so decides.

3.2.4 Allocation of profits - dividend policy

The annual General Meeting can resolve, on a motion of the Board
of Directors, to entirely or partially appropriate all or part of the
available profit to a reserve account or to carry it forward to the
next financial year.

The Board of Directors will in the future endeavour to distribute an
annual dividend per share that reflects the consolidated profit, the
financial situation and the prospects for the future. Although it is
not a set rule, every year at least 1/3 of the consolidated econo-
mic profit is distributed in the form of dividends and bonuses.
Under the articles of association, at least 90 % of the profit avail-
able for distribution is destined for shareholders and no more than
10 % for directors.

Given the successful conclusion of the voluntary mixed takeover
bid by Real on Dolmen, both entities intend to merge as rapidly as
possible. Real has not declared any dividends in the recent past,
nor does it intend to do so in the short or medium term. The Board
of Directors of the new entity can of course always decide to
change its dividend policy. Should this be the case, the declaring
of dividends will depend on the income, financial situation, capi-
tal situation and other factors deemed important by the Board of
Directors.

3.2.5 Shareholding structure and
guidelines on dealings in the
company’s shares

3.2.5.1 Shareholding structure

Every shareholder who controls at least 5 % of the voting rights
must comply with the Disclosure of Major Interests Act of 2 March
1989, the Royal Decree of 10 May 1989 and the Companies
Code.

The statutory thresholds per tranche of 5 % apply. The persons
concerned must send a notification to the Banking, Finance and
Insurance Commission and to the company.

The most recent transparency notice is published in the compa-
ny’s annual report and can also be found on the company’s 
website.

Following the successful voluntary and conditional public
takeover bid by Real Software on all Dolmen Shares, nv Real
Software had acquired 82.45 % of all Dolmen shares. The refe-
rence shareholders which act in concert (Colruyt family, Rebelco
nv, Sofina nv), have let it be known that they have sold their
Dolmen shares (44.15 %) in the framework of this takeover bid by
Real Software nv.

3.2.5.2 Insider trading

The attention of persons who have access to insider knowledge
of the business and of the directors is regularly drawn in writing to
the associated statutory duties and those under administrative
law and to the penalties for misuse or improper dissemination of
such information.

For a period of one month preceding publication of the annual and
half-yearly results, no transactions in Dolmen shares will be per-
formed for such persons with the intervention of the company.
The same applies to periods during which people have knowledge
of sensitive information that has not yet been made public.

3.2.6 Information for the shareholders

The financial information on the Dolmen Group can be found on
www.dolmen.be under the heading ‘Investor Relations’. All recent
financial and legal information on the company can be consulted
here.

This information meets the requirements of the Royal Decree of 31
March 2003.

Persons interested in following up our financial information may
register on the website and will be automatically informed every
time the website is changed or new financial information is
published on it.

The electronic version of the 2007/2008 annual report is available
on the website no later than the end of July 2008.

3.3 Board of Directors and
audit committee
Activity Report

The Board met eleven times during the 2007/2008 reporting 
period. These included the four quarterly meetings to discuss the
quarterly results and seven intermediate meetings on a number of
specific topics. At five meetings, one of the directors was unable
to attend and sent apologies. Directors unable to attend meetings
provided the Chairman with their observations beforehand.

The audit committee met four times during the past reporting peri-
od. On two occasions one director was unable to attend. For the
composition, operation and role of the audit committee, we refer
to the Charter of the audit committee as given above.

3.4 Remuneration of direc-
tors and management

A. Board of directors

The following table gives an overview of the remuneration 
awarded to the Chairman, the Executive Director and the non-
executive directors for the performance of their duties during the
2007/2008 reporting period.

(in EUR) Emoluments Bonuses Total

Jef Colruyt (chairman) 29,375 34,600 63,975
Jan De Ville (executive director) 58,750 69,000 127,750
Frans Colruyt 11,750 17,300 29,050
Piet Colruyt 16,450 17,300 33,750
Wim Colruyt 16,450 17,300 33,750
François Gillet (*) 16,450 17,300 33,750
Bvba Merisco (Guido Beazar) 11,750 17,300 29,050
Bvba Temad (Thierry Janssen) 16,450 17,300 33,750

Total Board of Directors 177,425 207,400 384,825

(*) Remuneration paid to nv Sofina.

No other benefits and no credits or advances have been granted
to the members of the Board of Directors.
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B. CEO and executive committee

The table below gives an overview of the remuneration paid to the
CEO and other group management members collectively for the
2007/2008 reporting period. Since publication of the remunera-
tion of individual members of management is not necessary in
order to ensure proper corporate governance, the Board of
Directors does not consider it necessary to publish individual 
figures.

Gross amounts on an annual basis (in EUR)
(excluding employer’s contributions)

Fixed remuneration 515,426
Variable remuneration 389,763
Other benefits 114,213

Total 1,019,402

Three members of the executive committee have opted to recei-
ve their profit sharing, in accordance with the Act of 22 May 2001,
in the form of shares. The counter-value of these shares is inclu-
ded in the above total.

During the past reporting period, a total of 11,750 warrants were
granted to members of the Management Team. The subscription
price was € 12.81.

Apart from the above sums, no other profit-related compensation
or options on shares have been allocated to members of the
Management Team. 

Dolmen has, however, concluded extraordinary bonus agree-
ments with certain members of management to reward them for
their efforts in preparing the takeover transaction with Real
Software. These extraordinary bonus agreements provide for an

effort bonus and a success bonus in respect of the takeover
transaction (to be charged to the 2007/2008 reporting period), a
success bonus relating to the consequent merger and a provisio-
nal retention premium (both to be charged to the 2008/2009
reporting period). The total cost to Dolmen of this management
remuneration amounts to € 674K, of which € 221K has been char-
ged to the 2007/2008 reporting period.

Finally, a single specific contract termination bonus has been set.
On 19 December 2007, Dolmen and its CEO and managing direc-
tor, Mr Jan De Ville, reached agreement on the termination of Mr
Jan de Ville’s employment contract as from 1 April 2008. The total
maximum cost to Dolmen of the termination package amounts to
€ 450K including applicable taxes and social security contribu-
tions (but excluding the early retirement pension payable from 1
September 2001 to 31 August 2016, and the total cost of which
to Dolmen is estimated at € 25K). This expense was charged in full
to the 2007/2008 reporting period.

The extraordinary management compensation and Mr Jan De
Ville’s resignation settlement are not included in the above table.

3.5 Application of the con-
flict of interests rules
(articles 523 and 524
of the Companies’
Code)

Reference is made to the annual report of the Board of Directors
on the unconsolidated accounts (final chapter of this report) for
further information on the resolutions of the Board of Directors
concerning the application of the conflict of interests rules pur-
suant to articles 523 and 524 of the Companies’ Code.
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4.2 Dividend policy for the
2007/2008 reporting
period 
(subject to approval by the General
Meeting)

Given the successful conclusion of the voluntary mixed takeover
bid by Real on Dolmen, both entities intend to merge as rapidly as
possible.

Real has not declared any dividends in the recent past, nor does
it intend to do so in the short or medium term. The Board of
Directors of the new entity can of course always decide to change
its dividend policy. Should this be the case, the declaring of divi-
dends will depend on the income, financial situation, capital 
situation and other factors deemed important by the Board of
Directors.

In the context of this future strategy the Dolmen Board of
Directors will propose to the General Meeting of 15 July 2008 that
no dividend be declared in respect of the 2007/2008 reporting
period.

4.3 Information about
Dolmen Computer
Applications nv shares

Dolmen Computer Applications nv shares have been listed on
Euronext Brussels (Compartment C, Small Caps) since October
1999. The VVPR strip has been included in the Euronext Brussels
stock price list since January 2006. 

Share Dolmen CA (DOL) ISIN BE0003776904 
VVPR strip Dolmen CA (DOLS) ISIN BE0005592630 

Historic price 

Source: www.euronext.com

Source: www.euronext.com

4
Information

to share-
holders

Patrick, Applications Group Manager

4.1 Shareholders’ diary

10 July 2008 deadline for depositing shares to attend the annual General Meeting of Shareholders

15 July 2008 2.00 p.m. General Meeting of Shareholders for the 2007/2008 reporting period 

Summer 2008 Extraordinary General Meeting of Shareholders to approve the merger with Real Software nv
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Overview of nv Dolmen Computer Applications shares (in EUR) 2007/2008 2006/2007

Number of shares (31/03):
Ordinary shares 6,898,404 8,185,190
VVPR shares 205,599 183,797
Total number of shares 7,104,003 8,368,987
Treasury shares - 55,017 - 68,960
Shares held by subsidiaries - 10,500 - 10,500
Own shares earmarked for 2007/2008 profit sharing + 13,456 + 13,943
Total shares carrying dividend entitlement 7,051,942 8,303,470

Gross dividend 0.00 0.44
Net dividend/ordinary share 0.00 0.330
Net dividend/VVPR share 0.00 0.374
Earnings per share (1) 0.803 0.841
Diluted earnings per share (2) 0.802 0.840
Weighted average number of shares (less treasury shares) (1) 7,795,493 8,266,144
Weighted average number of shares after dilution (2) 7,799,473 8,280,107

Quoted stock price on Euronext Brussels
Highest price of the year 16.90 12.30
Lowest price of the year 11.46 10.22
Stock market price at 31 March 12.05 12.10
Market capitalization at 31 March (in EUR millions) 85.60 101.26

Date Highest Date Lowest Date Price Average Average Number Amount Number
price highest price lowest last opening closing of shares in EUR of trdng.

price price day/mnth price price Traded thousands days

April 2007 12.50 11 Apr 12.02 3 Apr 12.00 11.86 11.85 35,145 428.06 19
May 2007 11.89 2 May 11.36 3 May 11.73 11.60 11.61 47,732 569.09 22
June 2007 13.10 26 Jun 11.63 1 Jun 12.95 12.18 12.22 87,674 1,134.10 21
July 2007 13.07 4 Jul 12.13 27 Jul 12.43 12.74 12.68 63,448 832.15 22
August 2007 13.09 20 Aug 11.36 10 Aug 12.77 12.45 12.46 135,671 1,753.22 22
September 2007 13.53 13 Sept 12.61 28 Sept 12.61 13.04 13.11 78,566 1,057.45 20
October 2007 14.75 15 Oct 12.46 1 Oct 13.40 13.48 13.61 290,646 3,981.47 23
November 2007 13.40 1 Nov 11.50 21 Nov 12.90 12.44 12.40 60,195 754.87 22
December 2007 17.49 21 Dec 12.41 5 Dec 16.50 14.00 13.99 806,229 13,000.80 19
January 2008 16.68 2 Jan 13.10 22 Jan 13.40 14.71 14.70 607,753 9,846.31 22
February 2008 14.68 14 Feb 13.40 1 Feb 14.15 13.98 14.12 171,120 2,412.55 21
March 2008 14.25 5 Mar 10.80 17 Mar 12.05 12.79 12.67 93,629 1,198.80 19

Average 12.91 12.94 206,484 2,867.12

Total 2,477,808 36,968.86 252

Source: www.euronext.com 

4.4 Share issues reserved
for members of
personnel
In November 2007, members of Dolmen Group staff were able, as
in every year, to subscribe to a capital increase in the parent com-
pany, Dolmen Computer Applications nv.
Staff subscribed to 21,802 shares, which corresponds to a capital
contribution of € 234,371.50.

A similar increase in capital has been made every year since 2000.
In this way, members of Dolmen Group staff have to date subscri-
bed to 205,599 shares for a total sum of € 1.87 million.

These shares are frozen for five years. 

The amounts subscribed per year are:

Year Amount (in EUR thousands) Number of shares

2000 (*) 297 18,726

2001 (*) 264 30,485

2002 (*) 169 24,083

2003 185 25,410

2004 308 37,799

2005 159 18,657

2006 255 28,637

2007 234 21,802

TOTAL 1,871 205,599

(*) With the end of the five-year blocking period, these shares may be freely traded.
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Reporting period Amount of profit sharing Gross cash Number Gross number Number Number of shares
(in EUR thousands) amount of employees of shares of employees

2001/2002 620.56 363.81 498 256.75 303 19,626
2002/2003 433.74 284.23 573 149.51 260 19,856
2003/2004 479.41 276.75 486 202.66 289 16,654
2004/2005 309.06 188.38 492 120.68 255 10,247
2005/2006 277.57 172.11 488 105.46 252 8,153
2006/2007 469.75 273.38 445 196.37 268 13,943
2007/2008 540.78 338.94 486 201.84 244 13,456

TOTAL 3,130.87 1,897.60 1,233.27 101,935

4.5 Profit sharing
Following the Participation in the Capital and Profits of Companies
Act of 22 May 2001 (BS 9 June 2001) and its implementation
orders, a system of profit sharing has been implemented at the
Dolmen Group. 

Staff have the opportunity to take their profit share in the form of
shares in Dolmen Computer Applications nv, thereby enjoying the
advantageous tax rates provided by the Act. In accordance with

the Act of 22 May 2001, these shares are frozen for two years on
a collective securities account.

For the 2007/2008 reporting period, we propose to the General
Meeting that € 540,785.89 be allocated in the form of profitsha-
ring. 244 employees have opted for shares. 13,456 of the 
treasury shares purchased by us will be allocated to these
employees subject to approval by the General Meeting.

4.6 Warrants
In 1999, when Dolmen Computer Applications nv was floated on
the stock exchange, an Extraordinary General Meeting of
Shareholders resolved to issue warrants for all members of the
Dolmen Group’s staff. These warrants have since been exercised
during the legally permitted extension period up to September
2007.

Since 2000, various Extraordinary General Meetings of
Shareholders have resolved to issue warrants for the benefit of the
directors and managers of the Dolmen Group. 

Below appears a summary of the warrants, their exercise period
and their subscription price. This relates to the as-yet unexercised
warrants after deduction of warrants that have lapsed (because of
leaving employment) and have been refused. Each warrant entitles
its holder to subscribe to a new share in Dolmen Computer
Applications nv at the stated subscription price. 

At 31 March 2008 there were still 44,000 unexercised warrants.

(1) The Extraordinary General Meeting of 26 June 2003 made use of the statutory 
faculty, as stipulated in the Programme Act of 24 December 2002 (BS 31 December
2002), to extend the exercise periods of warrants issued between 1 January 1999 and
31 December 2002 by a maximum of three years without any additional tax burden.

(2) 10,500 of the 12,000 warrants issued in 2003 were exercised in January 2007 at the
fixed exercise price of € 8.67. The remaining 1,500 warrants dating from 2003 had lap-
sed because of their holders leaving employment.

(3) 26,300 of the 93,600 warrants issued to employees at the time of the stock market
introduction in 1999 (and of which 41,700 remained unexercised at 31 March 2007)
were exercised in September 2007 at the fixed exercise price of € 11.02.

(4) 6,250 of the 13,750 warrants issued to board members and executives in 2002 (and
of which 6,250 remained unexercised at 31 March 2007) were exercised in September
2007 at the fixed exercise price of € 7.85.

(5) 11,750 of the 13,500 warrants issued to executives in 2004 (and of which 11,750
remained unexercised at 31 December 2007) were exercised in January 2008 at the
fixed exercise price of € 9.56.

(6) Following the public takeover bid on Real Software nv, the Dolmen Board of
Directors has decided to release early all not yet exercised warrants to directors and
executives. As a result, 10,000 of the 15,000 warrants issued in 2001 (and of which
10,000 remained at 31 December 2007) were exercised at the fixed exercise price of
€ 9.72.

If all warrants are exercised, the total number of shares will rise by
0.62 %.

Year Number Subscription Exercise period Extension (1)
of price

warrants

1999 (3) 0 €  11.02 Exercised in 01/09/2007 to 
September 2007 30/09/2007

2000 8 750 €  18.34 01/01/2004 01/09/2008 to 
to 30/01/2004 30/09/2008

01/09/2005
to 30/09/2005

2001 (6) 0 €  9.72 Exercised in 01/09/2009 to
Februari 2008 30/09/2009

2002 (4) 0 €  7.85 Exercised in 01/09/2010 to
September 2007 30/09/2010

2003 (2) 0 €  8.67 Exercised in /
January 2007

2004 (5) 0 €  9.56 Exercised in /
January 2008

2005 11 750 €  9.98 01/01/2009 /
to 30/01/2009

01/09/2010
to 30/09/2010

2006 11 750 €  10.50 01/01/2010 /
to 30/01/2010

01/09/2011/
to 30/09/2011

2007 11 750 €  12.81 01/01/2011 /
to 30/01/2011

01/09/2012
to 30/09/2012

4.7 Purchase of treasury
shares

At the Extraordinary General Meeting of 12 September 2007, the
Board of Directors of Dolmen was authorized, if appropriate, to
undertake a capital reduction by buying in shares of the company
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for immediate cancellation, in accordance with arts. 621, 1° and
612 of the Companies Code. Meeting on 2 October 2007, the
Board of Directors decided to issue a public bid to buy in its own
shares up to € 24 million. The buy-in offer was made at a gross
buy-in price of € 17 per share (€ 15.47 net), applying a buy-in ratio
of 1 share in 6. By the end of the operation on 6 November 2007,
a total of 1,341,086 Dolmen shares had been bought in and can-
celled for a total amount of € 22.8 million. Of this amount, € 2.5
million was set against the capital of the company and € 20.3 mil-
lion against retained earnings. Following the operation the capital
of the company amounted to € 13.3 million, represented by
7,060,451 shares.

At the Extraordinary General Meeting of 14 November 2007,
authority was again granted to acquire up to 10 % of the total
number of issued Dolmen Computer Applications nv shares
(706,045 shares) up to the end of May 2009. 

Following the closing of the public buy-in bid and the immediate
cancellation of these shares at the end of November 2007, the
Board of Directors has not bought in any more shares.

At 31 March 2008, the Dolmen Group had 65,517 shares in its
portfolio (out of a total of 7,104,003 issued shares):

Held on 31 March 2007 68,960
Treasury shares owned by subsidiaries 10,500
Purchase of treasury shares until 31 March 2008 0
Profit sharing reporting period 2006/2007 - 13,943

Total on 31 March 2008 65,517

13,456 of these shares will be allocated to employees wishing to
receive their profit share for 2007/2008 in the form of shares, sub-
ject to approval by the General Meeting.

In accordance with article 622. par. 1 of the Companies Code, the
voting rights associated with the shares of participation certifi-
cates held by the company or its subsidiaries are suspended.

4.8 Shareholder structure
of Dolmen Computer
Applications nv

We have received the following notices of holdings in the context
of the Publication of Substantial Holdings in Publicly Quoted
Companies Act of 2 March 1989.

On 28 December 2007, the Spanish investment company
Bestinver Gestion S.G.I.I.C. sa published a notice of holding from
which it appears that this company has sold its entire holding of
420,950 Dolmen Computer Applications shares.

On 28 December 2007, nv Cegeka (Universiteitslaan 9, 3500
Hasselt) published a notice of holding from which it appears that
this company has acquired 413,537 Dolmen Computer
Applications shares (5.84 % of a total of 7,060,451 shares dd.
28/12/2007).

Following the successful voluntary and conditional public
takeover bid by Real Software on all Dolmen shares, we received
on 1 April 2008 a notice of holding from nv Real Software from
which it appears that this company has purchased 5,857,553
Dolmen shares (82.45 % of the total). 

On 3 April 2008, we received a subsequent notice of holding from
the reference shareholders acting in concert (Colruyt family,
Rebelco nv, Sofina nv), from which it appears that they have sold
their Dolmen shares (44.15 %) in the framework of the takeover
bid by nv Real Software.

Related to the total number of 7,104,003 issued shares at 31
March 2008, this gives the following situation:

Over % Holder Less than
of the % in the

securities securities

80 nv Real Software 85

The company has no knowledge of other agreements between
shareholders.

4.9 Information on the
Auditor’s assignments
and fees

The Auditor, KPMG Bedrijfsrevisoren, is represented by Mr Ludo
Ruysen.

The fees for the audit of the annual financial statements of the
Dolmen Group are presented for approval to the General Meeting
of Shareholders by the Board of Directors, after receiving the
opinion of the audit committee.

The fees invoiced by KPMG in the 2007/2008 reporting period
amount to € 112,104, broken down as follows:
➔ Auditing assignments: € 96,956
➔ Other services: € 15,148
➔ No tax advice assignments were undertaken.
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5
Financial

information
2007/2008

5.1 Consolidated financial statements Dolmen Group
2007/2008 and notes

Consolidated income statement 

(in EUR thousands) Note 31/03/2008 31/03/2007

Revenue 2 157,024.16 145,362.07
Other operating income 3 1,785.50 1,940.17

Operating income 158,809.66 147,302.24

Costs of goods sold 68,663.45 70,069.46
Services and miscellaneous goods 4 21,992.01 16,265.53
Employee benefit expenses 5 54,323.77 46,783.91
Depreciation, amortization and impairments 4,358.08 4,708.32
Provisions 112.98 - 499.68
Other operating expenses 6 585.89 579.64

Operating expenses 150,036.18 137,907.18

Operating result before net financial results 8,773.48 9,395.06

Financial income 7 1,057.07 1,016.45
Financing expense 7 260.91 345.13

Profit before tax 9,569.63 10,066.38

Income taxes 8.1 - 3,313.35 - 3,142.12

Profit for the period 6,256.28 6,924.26

Attributable to: equity holders of the parent 6,256.28 6,924.26
Minority interest 0.00 0.00

Profit for the period 6,256.28 6,924.26

Basic earnings per share 18 0.803 0.838
Diluted earnings per share 18 0.802 0.836

Nick, Project Manager Infrastructure
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Consolidated statement of recognized gains and losses

(in EUR thousands) 31/03/2008 31/03/2007

Equity-settled share-based payment 201.84 194.55
Profit sharing paid out in shares in previous year - 194.55 0.00
Net profit recognized directly in equity 7.29 194.55
Profit for the reporting period 6,256.28 6,924.26

Total recognized gains and losses for the period 6,263.57 7,118.81

Consolidated balance sheet

(in EUR thousands) Note 31/03/2008 31/03/2007

ASSETS

Goodwill 9 4,319.77 1,447.07
Other intangible assets 9 1,029.89 784.48
Property, plant and equipment 10 19,176.01 20,584.45
Other investments 11 0.00 25.00
Deffered tax assets 8.2 306.96 0.00
Long-term receivables 22 1,803.58 0.00

Total non-current assets 26,636.21 22,841.00

Inventories 13 3,049.15 3,766.55
Trade receivables 14 41,969.84 39,883.23
Other receivables 15 2,176.03 1,575.57
Cash and cash equivalents 16 10,999.98 32,653.90
Assets classified as held for sale 0.00 0.00

Total current assets 58,195.00 77,879.25

TOTAL ASSETS 84,831.20 100,720.25

EQUITY 

Issued capital 13,769.15 15,517.40
Retained earnings 24,122.53 42,108.77

Minority interests 0.00 0.00

Total equity 17 37,891.68 57,626.17

LIABILITIES

Interest-bearing loans and other financial liabilities > 1 year 19/22 4,778.67 4,462.64
Provisions 20 4,087.35 923.71
Deferred tax liabilities 8.2 1,058.30 1,334.46

Total non-current liabilities 9,924.32 6,720.81

Interest-bearing loans and other financial liabilities ≤ 1 year 19 1,487.55 1,487.55
Trade payables 8,158.44 11,796.28
Income tax payable 3,639.14 3,128.24
Liabilities associated with employee benefits 17,586.07 14,640.83
Other items payable 21 6,144.00 5,320.38

Total current liabilities 37,015.20 36,373.27

Total liabilities 46,939.52 43,094.08

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 84,831.20 100,720.25



Consolidated cash flow statement

(in EUR thousands) Note 31/03/2008 31/03/2007

Profit for the reporting period 2 6,256.28 6,924.26
Income tax expense 8.1. 3,313.35 3,142.12
Interest income 7 - 968.07 - 1,008.13
Interest expense 7 248.05 317.66

1. Net profit/loss from operating activities 8,849.61 9,375.91

Depreciation/amortization of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets 9/10 3,848.33 4,133.58
(Gain)/loss on disposal of property, plants and equipment 3/6 - 627.87 - 500.96
Write-offs on trade receivables and inventories - 92.16 644.70
Increase/(decrease) in provisions 20 1,831.16 - 306.77
Equity-settled share-based payment expenses 201.84 194.55

2. Adjustment of non-monetary items 5,161.31 4,165.09

(Increase)/decrease in inventories 1,802.26 1,831.03
(Increase)/decrease in trade receivables 1,628.39 - 8,385.60
(Increase)/decrease in other receivables - 526.62 - 371.26
Increase/(decrease) in trade payables - 5,059.89 1,693.53
Increase/(decrease) in prepayments received on orders 261.19 214.71
Increase/(decrease) in tax payables and liabilities associated with employee benefits 2,212.52 296.51
Increase/(decrease) in other items payable 120.66 - 374.58

3. Increase/(decrease) in working capital 438.51 - 5,095.65

Interest paid - 254.40 - 323.41
Interest received 984.77 1,071.96
Income tax paid - 4,114.34 - 3,475.08

4. Financing and tax flows - 3,383.96 - 2,726.53

Cash flow from operating activities 11,065.46 5,718.82

Acquisition of intangible assets 9 - 492.37 - 87.32
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment 10 - 2,385.89 - 5,016.15
Acquisition of subsidiaries (net of cash acquired) 12 - 1,602.67 - 25.03
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets 1,047.61 2,922.95
Proceeds from the sale of subsidiaries (net of cash disposed of) 0.00 0.99

Cash flow from investing activities - 3,433.33 - 2,204.56

Proceeds from the issue of share capital 17 782.79 345.90
Sales (purchase) of treasury shares 17 - 23,187.54 - 140.29
New borrowings 0.00 0.00
Repayment of borrowings 12/15/19 - 3,027.55 - 1,487.55
Dividends/bonuses paid - 3,878.74 - 3,319.14

Cash flow from financing activities - 29,311.04 - 4,601.08

NET INCREASE/DECREASE IN CASH & CASH EQUIVALENTS - 21,678.91 - 1,086.82

Cash and cash equivalents at 1 April 32,653.90 33,740.72
Cash and cash equivalents at 31 March 16 10,974.98 32,653.90

Net increase/decrease in cash and cash equivalents - 21,678.91 - 1,086.82

24



25

Independent Auditor’s report on the consolidated
financial statements of the Dolmen Group for the year
ending on 31 March 2008
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1. FINANCIAL REPORTING PRINCIPLES

1.1. PRINCIPLES USED IN PREPARING THE CON
SOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Dolmen Computer Applications nv (hereinafter known as ‘the Com-
pany’) is domiciled in Belgium. The Company is listed on Euronext
Brussels (Ticker DOL). The Company’s consolidated financial state-
ments for the 2007/2008 reporting period ending on 31 March 2008
include the Company and its subsidiaries (hereinafter known as the
‘Dolmen Group’ or ‘Group’) and the Group’s interests in associates
and jointly controlled entities.

The consolidated financial statements for the 2007/2008 reporting
period were approved unanimously by the Board of Directors for
publication on 26 May 2008.

Statement of compliance 

The Dolmen Group’s consolidated financial statements are pre-
pared in accordance with the ‘International Financial Reporting
Standards’, comprising the standards and interpretations as issued
by IASB, SIC and IFRIC and adopted by the European Union up to
31 March 2008.

The principles of financial reporting set out below have been ap-
plied consistently to all periods presented in these consolidated 
financial statements and to the preparation of the IFRS opening
balance sheet as of 1 April 2004 as part of the transition to IFRS.

Basis of preparation 

The consolidated financial statements are expressed in thousands
of euros and relate to the financial position as of 31 March. They
are prepared on the historical cost basis with the exception of de-
rivatives and financial assets available for sale which are measured
at their fair value. Assets and liabilities that are hedged in the bal-
ance sheet are stated at their fair value, being the amount of the
risk hedged.

The consolidated financial statements are prepared before any dis-
tribution of the profits of the parent as proposed to the annual 
General Meeting of Shareholders.

Preparing the financial statements in accordance with IFRS re-
quires the Dolmen Group’s management to make judgements, 
estimates and assumptions that affect the application of policies
and reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and 
expenses.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are based on historical
experience and various other factors that are believed to be rea-
sonable under the circumstances, the results of which form the
basis of making the judgements about carrying amounts of assets
and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. Ac-
tual results may differ from these estimates.
The estimates and underlying assumptions are assessed annually
and adjusted. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in
the period in which the estimate is revised, provided that the 
revision only affects that period; if the revision affects both the re-
porting period and future period(s), it is recognized in the period of
the review and the future period(s).

1.2. ACCOUNTING POLICIES OF THE DOLMEN
GROUP

a. General

The consolidated financial statements of the Dolmen Group com-
prise the accounts of the parent company, Dolmen Computer 
Applications nv, and its subsidiaries, after elimination of intragroup
balances and transactions.

b. Subsidiaries

Subsidiaries are those entities over which the Company has con-
trol. Control exists when the Company has the power to govern an
entity’s financial and operational policy, directly or indirectly, in
order to obtain benefit from that entity’s activity. In assessing
whether control exists, account is taken of potential voting rights
that are exercisable or convertible at that time. The financial state-
ments of subsidiaries are included in the consolidated financial
statements from the date that control effectively commences until
the date that control effectively ceases.

c. Associated companies

Associated companies are those entities in which the Group has a
significant influence over financial and operational policy, but over
which it does not have control.
This is in general evidenced by an ownership of 20 % to 50 % of
the voting rights. Associated companies are included in the con-
solidation using the equity method from the date on which the 
significant influence began until the date it ceases. Where the
Group’s share of any loss exceeds the carrying amount of the 
associated company, the carrying amount is reduced to nil and no
further losses are taken into account, except to the extent to which
the Group has incurred obligations on behalf of an associated com-
pany.

1. Financial reporting principles
2. Segment reporting
3. Other operating revenue
4. Services and miscellaneous goods
5. Employee benefit expenses 
6. Other operating expenses
7. Net financial income
8.1. Income tax expense
8.2. Deferred tax assets and liabilities
9. Goodwill and other intangible assets
10. Property, plant and equipment
11. Other investments
12. Acquisition and disposal of companies and operating 

activities
13. Inventories

14. Trade receivables
15. Other receivables
16. Cash and cash equivalents
17. Equity
18. Earnings per share
19. Interest-bearing loans and other financial liabilities
20. Provisions 
21. Other payables
22. Risk factors
23. Off-balance sheet rights and commitments
24. Contingencies
25. Related parties
26. Events after the balance sheet date
27. List of consolidated companies

Notes to the consolidated financial statements



d. Joint ventures

Joint ventures are those entities over which the Group exercises
joint control and where such control is recorded in an agreement.

The Group’s proportional share of each of the assets, liabilities,
costs and revenues of an entity over which joint control is exerci-
sed (joint venture), is combined item by item with similar items in
the Group’s financial statements.

e. Transactions eliminated in consolidation

Intra group balances and transactions, including unrealized gains
on intra group transactions, are eliminated in preparing the con-
solidated financial statements.
Unrealized gains from transactions with associated companies are
eliminated to the extent of the Group’s interest in the company. The
same elimination rules apply to unrealized losses as to unrealized
gains, with the difference that unrealized losses are only eliminated
where there is no evidence of impairment.

f. Financial statements of foreign companies in fo-
reign currency

For the consolidation of the Group and all its subsidiaries, the fi-
nancial statements of the individual subsidiaries are converted to
euros as follows: 

➔ assets and liabilities at the exchange rate ruling at balance
sheet date; 

➔ income statements at the average exchange rate for the re-
porting period in which the transaction takes place; 

➔ the components of shareholders’ equity at the historical 
exchange rate.

Exchange rate differences arising from converting the net invest-
ment in foreign subsidiaries, associated companies and joint 
ventures at the year end exchange rate, are recognized as part of
the shareholders’ equity, more specifically under ‘translation 
differences’.

g. Transactions in foreign currencies

Transactions in foreign currencies are translated to euros at the ex-
change rate ruling on the date the transaction was completed.

All monetary assets and liabilities accounted for in foreign curren-
cies are translated at the exchange rate ruling at the balance sheet
date.
Profits and losses arising from transactions in foreign currencies
and from the conversion of monetary assets and liabilities in foreign
currencies are recognized in the income statement for the period.

Non monetary assets and liabilities denominated in a foreign cur-
rency and valued on a historical cost basis are translated at the 
exchange rate ruling on the date the transaction was completed. 
Non monetary assets and liabilities in foreign currencies that are
recognized at their fair value are translated to euros at the 
exchange rate ruling at the date on which the fair value was deter-
mined.

h. Goodwill

For business combinations beginning on or after 1 April 2004,
goodwill is defined as ‘the difference between the acquisition cost
and the fair value of the net identifiable assets acquired’.
For business combinations up to and including 31 March 2004,
goodwill arises from the difference between the acquisition cost
and the assumed value ascribed to it under BGAAP. With respect
to the accounting treatment and recognition of business combina-
tions up to and including 31 March 2004, the Dolmen Group 
elected not to restate these for the IFRS opening balance sheet as
of 1 April 2004.

All business combinations are accounted for using the purchase
method.

Goodwill represents the excess of the cost of the acquisition of
subsidiaries, associated companies, joint ventures, business enti-
ties or individual points of sale over the Group’s share in the fair
value of the identifiable assets and liabilities on acquisition date. 
In order to be able to assess the need for impairment, goodwill is
allocated to a cash generating unit. On balance sheet date, all
cashgenerating units are evaluated for indications of impairment.
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From 1 April 2004, goodwill relating to business combinations for
which the acquisition date lies before 31 March 2004, is no longer
amortized but tested annually for any impairment losses.

Negative goodwill arising from an acquisition is immediately 
recognized in the income statement of the period.

With associated companies, the carrying amount of goodwill is 
recognized in the carrying amount of the investment in the asso-
ciated company.

i. Intangible assets

The Dolmen Group opted not to avail of the opportunity to value its
fixed assets at market value in the IFRS opening balance sheet as
of 1 April 2004. This means that fixed assets are recorded at their
historical cost less cumulative depreciation, write downs and im-
pairment losses.

(i) Research and development
Expenditure on development activities where the results are used
for a plan or design intended for the production of new or materi-
ally improved products or processes, are capitalized if the product
or process is technically and commercially feasible and the Group
has adequate resources available to complete the development.

The expenditure is capitalized according to the full cost valuation
method and thus includes the cost of materials, direct labour costs
and an appropriate proportion of overhead.
Other development costs are recognized in the income statement
for the period at the time they are incurred.

Capitalized development costs are valued at cost less cumulative
amortisation and impairment.

(ii) Other intangible assets
Other intangible assets are recognized at cost less cumulative
amortization and impairment. The other intangible assets include
concessions, patents, licences, know how, trademarks, etc.

(iii) Subsequent expenditure
Subsequent expenditure on capitalized intangible assets is capi-
talized only when it increases the future economic benefits 
embodied in the specific asset to which it relates. All other expen-
diture is recognized in the income statement as incurred.

(iv) Amortization
Intangible assets with a definite useful life are subject to straight
line amortization over their estimated useful lives.

For goodwill and intangible assets with an indefinite useful life, an
impairment test is performed systematically every year on the 
balance sheet date.

Other intangible assets are amortized only on condition that they
are ready for use.

Among the other intangible assets, the Group makes a distinction
between licences, patents and rights of use and other intangible
assets. This distinction is expressed in a different economic life for
each type of intangible asset: 

➔ licences, patents: duration of the period of legal protection 
➔ rights of use: contractually defined period 

If there is no explicit economic life laid down for these types on ac-
quisition, they will be amortized over a period of three to five years,
as any other intangible asset.

j. Property, plant and equipment

The Dolmen Group opted not to avail of the opportunity to value its
fixed assets at market value in the IFRS opening balance sheet as
of 1 April 2004. Fixed assets are therefore recorded at historical
cost less cumulative depreciation, write downs and impairment
losses.

(i) Owned assets
Property, plant and equipment is valued at cost less accumulated
depreciation and impairment losses. The cost of self constructed
assets includes the direct cost of materials, the direct labour costs
and a reasonable portion of indirect production costs.
The Group has opted to recognize capital grants as a deduction
to the cost of property, plant and equipment.

(ii) Subsequent expenditure
The cost of repairing or replacing a part of property, plant and
equipment is capitalized on condition both that the cost of the
asset can be measured accurately and that the expenditure will re-
sult in a future economic benefit brought about by the repaired
asset. Costs that do not satisfy these conditions are expensed as
incurred.

(iii) Depreciation
Where their economic life is not indefinite, tangible assets are 
subject to straight line depreciation as an expense in the income
statement of the period on the basis of the estimated useful life of
the asset.

The estimated useful life is determined as follows: 

➔ land: infinite 
➔ buildings: 20 to 45 years 
➔ fixtures: 10 to 15 years 
➔ fittings, machinery, equipment,

furnishings and vehicles: 5 to 15 years 
➔ data processing equipment: 3 to 5 years 

Where property, plant and equipment consists of components of
differing useful lives, they are recognized in ‘property, plant and
equipment’ as separate items.

(iv) Property, plant and equipment held under lease agreements
Financial lease agreements, where the risks and benefits associa-
ted with the leased asset are almost entirely transferred to the
Group, are recognized in the balance sheet as ‘property, plant and
equipment’ at the lesser of their fair value and the cash value of
the minimum lease payments.
Lease agreements are amortized over the shorter of the estimated
useful life of the leased asset as defined above or the duration of
the leasing contract.

k. Financial assets

Investments in securities are regarded as financial assets held for
sale and are therefore valued at their fair value unless the fair value
cannot be reliably determined in which case they are valued at his-
toric cost. The fair value of financial assets classified as held for
trading and available for sale is the quoted offer price at the 
balance sheet date.

Changes in the carrying amount of financial assets are recorded
directly to equity, with the exception of impairment losses and
monetary items like debt certificates or exchange rate differences.
Once these investments are no longer carried in the balance sheet,
the cumulative profit (or cumulative loss) that has been recognized
directly to equity is taken into the income statement. In the case of



interest bearing investments, the interest is taken into the income
statement by the effective interest method.

l. Assets classified as held for sale and
discontinued operations

Assets held for sale are valued at the lower of carrying amount
and of fair value less selling costs. The same applies to a busi-
ness activity that is discontinued or sold.

m. Impairments

The carrying amount of all assets, with the exception of deferred
tax assets and inventories, are reviewed at each balance sheet
date and examined for any indications of impairment. If such indi-
cations exist, the recoverable amount is estimated for every asset
concerned.

If the recoverable amount of an asset or of the cash flow genera-
ting unit to which it belongs is lower than the carrying amount, an
impairment of the amount of the difference will be recognized in
the income statement for the period.

The Group has defined a ‘cash generating unit’ as ‘the operational
unit to which the asset can unequivocally be allocated’. By ‘oper-
ational unit’ the Group means ‘a company, a business unit or a 
significant department’.

Impairment losses in the first classification as held for sale are re-
cognized in the income statement even if a revaluation is involved.
The same applies to gains and losses on subsequent revaluation
(assets held for sale). 
In determining the operational value, the cash value of the esti-
mated future cash flows is calculated using a discount rate before
tax that is a reflection of both the current time value of money on
the market and of the specific risks relating to the asset. For an
asset that does not generate any cash proceeds that are largely
independent from other assets, the recoverable value is deter-
mined for the cash generating unit to which the asset belongs.

Impairment
Impairments losses recorded in respect of cash flow generating
units are first deducted from the carrying value of any goodwill as-
signed to cash flow generating units (or groups of units) and then
proportionally from the carrying value of the assets of the unit (or
group of units).

Where a fall in the fair value of a financial asset available for sale
has been recognized directly to equity and there are objective 
indications that the asset has undergone impairment, the cumula-
tive loss that was recorded directly to equity is recognized in the in-
come statement, despite the fact that the financial asset remains
in the balance sheet. The cumulative loss recognized in the income
statement is the difference between the acquisition price and the
current fair value, less any impairment loss previously recognized
on the financial asset in the income statement.

Reversal of impairments
An impairment loss relating to an investment in an equity instru-
ment, classified as available for sale is not reversed via the income
statement. When the fair value of a debt certificate available for
sale rises and the rise in value can be objectively linked to an event
taking place subsequent to the recognition of the impairment loss
in the income statement, the impairment loss should be reversed,
with the amount of the reversal recognized in the income statement.
Impairment losses on goodwill are not reversed.
For other assets, an impairment loss is reversed where the
estimates used to determine the realisable value have changed.
An impairment loss is reversed solely to the extent that the

carrying value of the asset is not higher than the carrying
value - less depreciation or amortisation - that would have been
defined if no impairment loss had been recorded.

n. Inventories

Inventories are valued at the lower of cost and net realizable value.
The cost of inventories includes the purchase price, the conver-
sion cost and the costs arising from transport and storage less the
discounts received from suppliers.
Stocks of components held for maintenance and repairs are writ-
ten off over a period of six years.

o. Financial instruments

Financial instruments held for trading are classified as current as-
sets and valued at their fair value. The resulting gains or losses are
expensed when incurred.

p. Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents consist of cash and bank balances and
other demandable deposits. Current account credits that are di-
rectly demandable and form an integral part of the Group’s fund
management constitute part of ‘cash and cash equivalents’ for the
purposes of the statement of cash flows.

q. Trade and other receivables

(i) Contracts in progress (ongoing projects for third parties)
Contracts in progress (also known as ‘turnkey projects’ or ‘fixed
price projects’) are valued using the ‘Percentage of Completion
Method’ where the percentage of completion is based on an as
accurate as possible estimate of the hours already worked and up-
dated forecasts of hours yet to be executed in order to complete
the fixed price contract.

Contracts in progress are valued at cost including profit recognized
to date less instalment payments invoiced pro rata the progress of
the project.

Besides all expenditure directly connected with specific projects,
the cost also includes an allocation of the fixed and variable indi-
rect costs incurred in connection with the Group’s contracting 
activities, based on a normal production capacity.

Profits are recognized in the income statement on the basis of the
progress of the works.
If it is virtually certain that the total cost will exceed the contract
value, the loss is immediately expensed.

In projects where the value pro rata progress of the project (the
costs incurred including profit or loss) is greater than the amount
invoiced, the difference is shown as an asset under the heading
‘trade and other receivables’. For projects where the amount in-
voiced is greater than the costs incurred including profit or loss,
the difference is presented in liabilities under the heading ‘prepay-
ments received on orders’.

(ii) Other trade and other receivables
Trade and other receivables are stated at their nominal value,less
an appropriate allowance for amounts that the Group considers
uncollectible.

r. Equity

(i) Capital, reserves and accumulated profit/loss
Dividends proposed by the Board of Directors are only recognized
as liabilities after approval by the General Meeting of Shareholders.
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Until such formal approval, the proposed dividends are included in
the Group’s consolidated equity.

(ii) Treasury shares
When own shares are repurchased by the parent company or com-
panies belonging to the Group, the amount of consideration paid,
including directly attributable costs, is recognized as a deduction
from equity.

(iii) Minority interests
Minority interests consist of the proportion, attributable to minority
shareholders, of the fair value of identifiable assets and liabilities as
recognized upon acquisition of a subsidiary, together with the cor-
responding proportion of subsequent profits and losses.

s. Provisions

A provision is only recognized in the balance sheet if the Group has
a present de jure or de facto obligation as a result of a past event
and it is probable that an outflow of resources that can be reliably
estimated is required to settle the obligation.

The amount of the provision is based on the best estimate of the
expenditure required to settle the obligations existing on the ba-
lance sheet date in full.

If the effect of discounting the future cash expenditure to its pre-
sent value is substantial, provisions are updated annually using the
discount rates generally employed on the balance sheet date that
express the value of money at that time.

Environmental provisions are booked in accordance with statutory
duties. For fixed price contracts, a provision for warranties based
on historic figures is recognized in the balance sheet.

t. Employee benefits

(i) Pension schemes
The Group’s pension plans take the form of defined contribution
plans. Sums paid in connection with these schemes are immedia-
tely expensed when incurred.

(ii) Early retirement pensions
Early retirement pensions are considered as a severance payment
that results from an offer to encourage voluntary retirement. The
provision for costs related to early retirement includes the present
value of future payments to employees who accepted the offer for
early retirement and to those employees for whom with reasonable
certainty can be established that they will make use of the oppor-
tunity to retire early.

(iii) Other non current benefits
Other non current employee benefits - including seniority payments
- are recognized at the amount of their anticipated cost over the
period of employment. The obligations are generally revalued 
annually with any profits or losses are immediately expensed when
incurred.

(iv) Employee profit-sharing
Under the Participation in the Capital and Profits of Companies Act
of 22 May 2001, a system of profit sharing has been implemented
within the Group. Employees can take up their profit share as 
Dolmen shares or as a net sum in cash. The value awarded is ex-
pensed as an employee benefit.

u. Trade and other payables

Trade and other payables are stated at cost.

v. Prepayments received on orders

In the event of the invoiced instalments for contracts in progress
being higher than the estimated pro rata progress of the project,
the balance is recognized under this item.

w. Interest bearing liabilities

Interest bearing liabilities are stated at cost on the balance sheet
date less attributable transaction costs.

x. Revenue recognition

(i) Sale of goods and provision of services
The revenue from the sale of goods is recognized in the income
statement at the time that the most significant risks of ownership
of the goods have been transferred to the buyer and no uncertainty
remains regarding recovery of the consideration due, associated
costs or the possible return of goods.

Revenue from services rendered is recognized on a percentage of
completion basis where this can be measured reliably. This stage
is assessed by assessments of the work already carried out.

(ii) Contracts in progress
As soon as a reliable estimate can be made of the profit/loss of
fixed price contracts, the contractual revenues and expenses are
recognized in the income statement pro rata the stage of com-
pletion of the projects. The stage of completion is determined by
means of an as accurate as possible assessment of the progress
of the works and forecasts of the activities yet to be performed.

If it is probable that a project will be loss making, that loss is ex-
pensed immediately.

y. Expenses

(i) Supplier discounts
Discounts received from suppliers are recognized as a deduction
from expenses. If such reimbursements are received specifically
for well defined expenses incurred, they will be deducted from
those particular expenses. In other cases, they will be recognized
as a deduction from cost of goods purchased.

(ii) Leasing expenses
Operating leases 
Operating lease payments are charged to the income statement
on a straight line basis over the lease period.

Financial leases 
The minimum lease payments are recorded partly as financing
costs and partly as repayment of the outstanding obligation. 
Financing costs are allocated to each period of the total lease 
period in such a way as to give a constant periodical interest rate
over the remaining balance of the obligation.

(iii) Financial expenses
Financial expenses consist of interest on borrowings and interest
under leasing contracts. Financial expenses are recorded as and
when incurred.

z. Taxes

Taxes on the income for the reporting period consist of both ef-
fective tax and deferred tax. These taxes are calculated according
to the applicable tax legislation in each country in which the Group
operates.

Current tax is the expected tax payable on the taxable income of
the year, using tax rates enacted at the balance sheet date and any



adjustment to tax payable (or recoverable) in respect of previous
years.

Deferred tax is calculated using the ‘Balance Sheet Liability’
method, providing for temporary differences between the carrying
amount of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and
the amounts used for taxation purposes. The following temporary
differences are not provided for: goodwill not deductible for tax
purposes, the initial recognition of assets or liabilities that affect
neither accounting nor taxable profit and differences relating to in-
vestments in subsidiaries to the extent that they will probably not
reverse in the foreseeable future.

Deferred taxation is valued on the basis of the tax rates (and tax le-
gislation) laid down on the balance sheet date. A deferred tax asset
is only recognized in the balance sheet if it is adequately certain
that it will be possible to offset the offsettable temporary diffe-
rences, unused tax allowances and unused compensation for fu-
ture losses against taxable profits. Deferred tax assets are impaired
to the extent that it is no longer probable that the tax savings can
be realized.

Additional income taxes that arise from the distributions of divi-
dends are recognized at the same time as the liability to pay the 
related dividend.

RECENTLY ISSUED IFRS

IFRS 7 Financial instruments: disclosures 

In August 2005, the International Accounting Standards Board
(IASB) issued International Financial Reporting Standard (IFRS) 7
Financial Instruments: disclosures and amendments to IAS 1 Pres-
entation of financial statements - Capital disclosures. IFRS 7

introduces new reporting requirements to improve the information
on financial instruments that is given in the entity’s financial
statements. It replaces IAS 30 Disclosures in the Financial
Statements of Banks and Similar Financial Institutions and some of
the require-ments in IAS 32 Financial Instruments: disclosure and
presentation.

The amendments to IAS 1 introduce requirements for
disclosure of an entity’s capital. These new IFRS requirements have
been applied as from the 2007/2008 reporting period.

New standards and interpretations issued but not
yet applied

A number of new standards and revisions of standards and inter-
pretations have been issued but were not in force in 2007 and have
therefore not been applied to the present financial statements:

IFRS 8 Operating Segments introduces the so-called ‘management
approach’ for segment reporting. Under IFRS 8, which will become
mandatory for the Group’s financial statements in 2009, segmented
information is required to be published on the basis of internal
reports that are used regularly by the Group’s ‘Chief Operating
Decision Maker’ for assessing the development of each segment
and for allocating resources. Currently the Group presents
segmented information solely by business segments.

In the revised version of IAS 23 Borrowing Costs, the existing
option of either immediately charging or capitalizing borrowing
costs disappears. According to the revised principles, an entity is
required to capitalize the borrowing costs directly attributable to
the acquisition, construction or production of a particular asset as
a part of the costs of that asset. The revised version of IAS
becomes mandatory in 2009 for the Group’s financial statements,
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and will signify a change in system for the Group. In accordance
with the transitional provisions, the Group will apply the revised IAS
23 on the assets in question for which the borrowing costs are
capitalized on or after the effective date.

IFRIC 11 IFRS 2 - Group and Treasury Share Transactions requires
that a share-based payment agreement whereby an entity receives
goods or services in exchange for rights on its equity instruments
is treated as a share-based payment agreement which is settled in
shares, regardless of the way in which the equity instruments are
acquired. IFRIC 11 becomes mandatory for the Group’s financial
statements in 2008 and must then be applied with retroactive
effect. IFRIC 11 is not expected to affect the consolidated financial
statements.

IFRIC 12 Service Concession Arrangements provides guidelines
for certain valuation and treatment aspects of the reporting of con-
cession agreements in the case of public-private partnerships.
IFRIC 12, which becomes mandatory for the Group’s financial
statements in 2008, will not apply to the consolidated financial
statements.

IFRIC 13 Customer Loyalty Programmes deals with the reporting of
customer loyalty programmes which entities apply or in which they
participate in any other way. The interpretation gives detailed
instructions for the reporting of programmes whereby customers
can exchange loyalty points for free or cheaper goods or services.
IFRIC 13, which becomes mandatory for the Group’s financial
statements in 2009, will not affect the consolidated financial
statements.

IFRIC 14 IAS 19 - The Limit on a Defined Benefit Asset, Minimum 
Funding Requirements and their Interaction defines when
reimbursements or lower future pension premiums in respect of

defined benefit pension schemes can be considered as freely
available and deals with the impact of minimum coverage require-
ments on such assets. Also indicated is when a minimum coverage
requirement can lead to the recognition of a
liability. IFRIC 14 becomes mandatory for the Group’s financial
statements in 2008 and must then be applied with retroactive
effect. The Group has not yet determined the possible
consequences of the interpretation.

The revised IFRS 3 Business Combinations provides among other
things that transaction costs are not part of the acquisition price of
the acquired company and must therefore be recognized directly in
income and that all remuneration to be paid by the acquiring com-
pany (including future remuneration) must be recorded at takeover
date at fair value. The revised IFRS becomes mandatory in 2010.
The Group has not yet determined the possible consequences of
the interpretation.

The amendments to IAS 27 Consolidated Financial Statements,
which comes into effect at the same time as the revised IFRS 3,
means that changes in capital interests in a subsidiary, whereby
the changes do not result in a loss of control, are to be treated as
transactions with shareholders. The Group has not yet determined
the possible consequences of the interpretation.

The amendments to IAS 32 Financial instruments: Presentation and
to IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements mean that financial
instruments with a repurchase obligation at real value under certain
conditions need to be classified as equity instruments. These
amendments are mandatory for the reporting period beginning
after 1 January 2009, but are not expected to affected the conso-
lidated financial statements.



2. Segment reporting

Applications (*) Infrastructure Infrastructure Other Consolidated
Services Products

(in EUR thousands) 31/03/2008 31/03/2007 31/03/2008 31/03/2007 31/03/2008 31/03/2007 31/03/2008 31/03/2007 31/03/2008 31/03/2007

Revenue from transactions 
with third parties 51,852.16 43,650.01 30,441.56 24,861.58 73,373.93 75,692.86 1,356.52 1,157.62 157,024.17 145,362.07
Revenue from transactions 
with other segments 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total revenue 51,852.16 43,650.01 30,441.56 24,861.58 73,373.93 75,692.86 1,356.52 1,157.62 157,024.17 145,362.07
Segment result 8,436.61 6,482.66 4,003.77 3,631.58 1,847.17 2,411.75 - 4.99 - 70.34 14,282.56 12,455.65
Unallocated expenses - 5,509.08 - 3,060.59
Operating profit 8,773.48 9,395.06
Net financing income 796.16 671.32
Income tax expense - 3,313.35 - 3,142.12

Profit for the period 6,256.28 6,924.26

Segment assets 21,412.84 21,495.78 14,703.90 11,411.65 27,061.27 26,445.89 1,672.00 1,729.80 64,850.00 61,083.13
Unallocated assets 19,981.20 39,637.12

Total assets 84,831.20 100,720.25

Segment liabilities 11,087.89 9,231.27 12,084.65 7,737.81 8,233.58 8,504.09 329.54 281.14 31,735.66 25,754.31
Unallocated liabilities 15,203.86 17,339.77

Total liabilities 46,939.52 43,094.08

Gross capital expenditure 690.80 1,951.77 789.90 904.13 420.27 434.08 15.59 82.18 1,916.56 3,372.15
Unallocated investments 961.70 1,731.32
Depreciation/amortisation 
and impairment 52.15 174.77 33.51 92.63 29.69 67.37 0.78 9.05 116.13 343.81
Unallocated depreciation/
amortisation and impairment 28.08 37.29

(*)The Applications figures include licences of commercial application software packages.

Segment information is provided for the business segments. The basis of segmentation is Dolmen’s management structure and internal
reporting structure. Prices of transactions between the segments are at ‘total cost’.
Segment results include all revenue and expense items, assets and liabilities that are directly attributable to a segment as well as those
that can be allocated on a reasonable basis.

Dolmen differentiates between the following main business segments: Applications, Infrastructure Services, Infrastructure Products and
others. Dolmen’s products and services are located in a number of IT areas. The focus is on offering integrated total solutions based on
the customer’s needs, at both the infrastructural and application level.

Applications
One of the cornerstones of Dolmen’s service provision is developing applications on a wide number of platforms in various environments
and technologies. Dolmen employees are at your disposal on a daily basis to successfully complete projects together with the customer
and at its premises. The realization of complete automation projects, from the concept through to introduction, under Dolmen’s total
project responsibility in a “Fixed Price - Fixed Planning’ approach, is a main activity within Dolmen’s specialist area. The principal
success factors are grasping the reality of the business, project control, cost effectiveness and, above all, yield, based on a pragmatic
and systematic methodology and intense cooperation with the customer. Dolmen offers the following application solutions: Integration,
Information Worker, Mobility, Business Intelligence, CAD/GIS, Enterprise Resource Planning (Microsoft Dynamics AX) and Customer
Relationship Management.

Infrastructure Services
Not all companies have the requisite manpower and expertise to develop and maintain an optimal ICT structure.  Dolmen offers the
necessary services to deliver, implement and maintain (Managed Services) IT infrastructure and to develop applications (Managed Ser-
vices). In order to realize solutions in one or more ICT areas with Dolmen specialists, both Dolmen and the customer look for the best
form of partnership. Among the range of possibilities the two most currently formulae are: the hiring in of service providers on an as-
signment basis (External Staffing) and the outsourcing of projects whereby Dolmen - in the form of Outtasking - takes full
responsibility for the successful completion of the assignment. This includes defining and complying with negotiated ‘service level
agreements’ (SLAs). Customers can also partially or totally outsource the operating of the infrastructure (Outsourcing/Outtasking). 
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The daily operational management and support of your IT environment is gladly undertaken by our employees. If desired Dolmen can take
full responsibility for the IT side of a business. The main business units for which these services are delivered: Data Center, Front End,
Networking, Security and IP Communication.

Infrastructure Products
More than half the customers which call on Dolmen for technical or application services also purchase their products from Dolmen.
Dolmen is not bound to any manufacturer. We choose the suppliers we partner on the basis of their proven stability and the quality of
their products.
Principal activities: sale of all hardware and software products, home PC projects and d-click.

Others
This segment covers mainly our Education business activities. Dolmen offers a very diverse range of training courses to both internal and
external customers.

Dolmen operates in the Belgian market only and has no geographical segments.

3. Other operating income

(in EUR thousands) 31/03/2008 31/03/2007

Returns of defective equipment under warranty 156.51 154.06
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment 751.40 559.96
Compensation received 485.72 875.79
Other 391.87 350.35

Total other operating income 1,785.50 1,940.17

Other operating income fell from € 1.94 million to € 1.79 million. 
Remuneration received fell owing to the staggered nature of income and charges following the shift to operating lease of company cars.
‘Other’ consists mainly of the charging by Dolmen NP of various charges to its former parent company NEC Philips Nederland.

4. Services and miscellaneous goods

(in EUR thousands) 31/03/2008 31/03/2007

Rental expenses 405.94 375.54
Maintenance and major repairs 895.45 855.44
Car expenses 4,170.29 2,857.04
Utility supplies 195.02 214.57
Transport costs 165.75 155.24
Fees, remuneration and subscriptions 1,502.26 1,645.64
Telecommunications, postal and administrative expenses 698.96 695.61
Insurance costs 162.02 137.73
Contract labour 133.90 34.71
Travelling and entertainment expenses 101.21 152.32
Recruitment and training expenses 217.19 183.02
Administration and system expenses 734.27 613.37
Third party purchases (services and subcontractors) 12,465.24 8,258.63
Other 144.52 86.67

Total services and miscellaneous goods 21,992.01 16,265.53

Services and miscellaneous goods rose from € 16.27 million to € 21.99 million.

In general it can be stated that the consolidation of the results of Dolmen NP for six months of the reporting period produced a rise in a
number of cost items.

‘Car expenses’ rose from € 2.86 million to € 4.17 million with the shift from purchasing to operating lease of company cars. 

The rise in ‘Third party purchases’ is due to the fact that during the past twelve months we have had, in absolute figures, more
subcontractors working for us under service provision contracts.



5. Employee benefit expenses

(in EUR thousands) 31/03/2008 31/03/2007

Wages and salaries 39,086.20 34,172.72
Social security contributions 11,314.59 10,006.88
Personal insurance 1,474.58 1,138.06
Early retirement costs 645.01 228.25
Employer participation costs 540.79 469.75
Other employee benefit expenses 1,262.60 768.25

Total employee benefit expenses 54,323.77 46,783.91

Number of staff members at balance sheet date 966 832

The ‘employee benefit expenses’ caption comprises wage and salary costs, including provisions for holiday pay and year-end bonuses.
It amounts to € 54.32 million compared with € 46.78 in the previous period.

This increase in wage and salary costs can be explained on the one hand by the organic growth of our employee count and on the other
by the inclusion of six months’ wage and salary costs of Dolmen NP staff (76 employees at 31 March 2008).  The Dolmen NP wage and
salary costs include exceptional restructuring costs of € 1.4 million relating to the integration into Dolmen.

During the past reporting period, € 0.67 million of extraordinary charges were recorded for management compensation and for the CEO’s
termination benefit.

Personnel insurance consists largely of the contributions for the Group insurance scheme which covers all Group employees, and to which
the total contribution for the 2007/2008 reporting year amounted to € 0.81 million.

‘Early retirement costs’ contains the pension obligations, in accordance with IFRS. A provision has been set up for employees who have
committed to terminate their employment contracts prior to normal retirement age. In line with IAS 19 on employee benefits, a provision
has also been set up for those employees who are expected to avail of the early retirement opportunity.
The rise in this cost item is due to the larger population of employees to which this obligation applies as well as the rise in the average
annual cost.

‘Employee participation costs’: under the Participation in the Capital and Profit of Companies Act of 22 May 2001, a profit sharing
system has been set up inside the Dolmen Group. Employees can opt to receive their profit sharing in cash or shares.

The main ‘other employee benefit expenses’, apart from various expenses reimbursements, relate to the CEO’s termination benefit.

6. Other operating expenses

(in EUR thousands) 31/03/2008 31/03/2007

Operating taxes 325.78 374.77
Property withholding tax 85.34 79.37
Losses on the disposal of property, plant and equipment 111.53 59.00
Impairment loss on trade receivables 17.34 18.22
Other 45.90 48.28

Total other operating expenses 585.89 579.64

The ‘other’ item includes bank charges paid to financial institutions.

7. Net financial income

(in EUR thousands) 31/03/2008 31/03/2007

Interest income on bank deposits 968.07 1,008.13
Other 89.00 8.32

Total financial income 1,057.07 1,016.45

Interest expense on financial liabilities measured at amortized cost 251.06 317.66
Net foreign exchange losses 9.85 27.47

Total financial expense 260.91 345.13

Net financial income 796.16 671.32

Other financial income has risen with the imputation of delayed payment interest on amounts receivable from the government.
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8.1 Income tax

Recognized in the consolidated income statement

(in EUR thousands) 31/03/2008 31/03/2007

Income tax expense due 3,896.47 3,635.80
Current year 3,886.82 3,671.79
Adjustments for prior years 9.65 - 35.99

Deferred tax assets and liabilities - 583.12 - 493.68
Increase in deferred tax 0.00 0.90
Decrease in deferred tax - 511.65 - 116.35
Deferred tax relating to gain on property, plant and equipment - 71.47 - 378.23

Total income tax expense 3,313.35 3,142.12

The income tax expense for the 2007/2008 tax year recorded directly in equity amounts to € 132K.

Reconciliation to the effective tax rate

31/03/2008 31/03/2007

(in EUR thousands) Taxable base Tax % of profit/loss Taxable base Tax % of profit/loss 

Profit/loss before tax 9,569.63 10,066.38

Tax based on the local tax rate 3,252.72 33.99 % 3,421.56 33.99 %

Adjustments to the basic local rate:
Deferred tax related to gain on property, 210.26 71.47 0.75 % 1,112.77 378.23 3.76 %
plant and equipment
Non-tax deductible expenditure 1,333.04 453.10 4.73 % 739.72 251.43 2.50 %
Bad debts 0.00 0.00 0.00 % 269.93 91.75 0.91 %
Gain/loss on shares 0.00 0.00 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Bonuses - 142.40 - 48.40 - 0.51 % - 195.40 - 66.42 - 0.66 %
Profit sharing 540.79 183.81 1.92 % 469.75 159.67 1.59 %
Non-taxable financial and other revenue 0.00 0.00 0.00 % - 420.14 - 142.82 - 1.42 %
Non-taxable consolidation postings - 16.88 - 5.74 - 0.06 % - 16.88 - 5.74 - 0.06 %
Notional interest deduction - 1,628.46 - 553.51 - 5.78 % - 1,644.61 - 559.00 - 5.55 %

Increase in taxation 0.00 21.72 0.23 % 0.00 27.67 0.27 %

Insufficient/excessive (-) provision in previous years 0.00 9.65 0.10 % 0.00 - 35.99 - 0.36 %

Deferred tax related to gain on property, 0.00 - 71.47 - 0.75 % 0.00 - 378.23 - 3.76 % 
plant and equipment

9,865.98 3,313.35 34.62 % 10,381.52 3,142.12 31.21 %

The total tax expense for the reporting period ending on 31/03/2008 amounted to € 3.31 million (34.62% of the profit before taxes) com-
pared with € 3.14 million (31.21%) during the previous reporting period. The application of notional interest deduction results in a tax 
reduction of € 0.55 million, reducing the total tax base for 2007/2008 by 14%.

8.2. Deferred tax assets and liabilities

Deferred tax assets and liabilities recognized in the balance sheet can be allocated as follows:

31/03/2008 31/03/2007

(in EUR thousands) Assets Liabilities Net Assets Liabilities Net

Property, plant and equipment 0.00 784.26 784.26 0.00 784.51 784.51
Intangible assets - 0.21 0.00 - 0.21 0.00 1.41 1.41
Government grant - 2.12 0.00 - 2.12 - 1.92 0.00 - 1.92
Inventories - 31.69 0.00 - 31.69 - 38.92 0.00 - 38.92
Liabilities associated with employee benefits - 348.81 0.00 - 348.81 - 138.95 0.00 - 138.95
Deferred tax related to gain on property, plant and equipment 0.00 656.86 656.86 0.00 728.33 728.33
Tax loss carryforwards - 306.96 0.00 - 306.96 0.00 0.00 0.00

Tax assets (-)/liabilities - 689.77 1,441.11 751.34 - 179.79 1,514.25 1,334.46
Effect of compensated tax assets and liabilities 382.81 - 382.81 0.00 179.79 - 179.79 0.00

Net tax assets (-)/liabilities - 306.96 1,058.30 751.34 0.00 1,334.46 1,334.46
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Changes in temporary differences during the reporting period:

(in EUR thousands) 31/03/2007 Recognized in 31/03/2008 31/03/2006 Recognized in 31/03/2007
income statement income statement

Property, plant and equipment 784.51 - 0.26 784.25 877.70 - 93.19 784.51
Intangible assets 1.41 - 1.62 - 0.21 12.89 - 11.48 1.41
Government grant - 1.92 - 0.19 - 2.12 - 1.70 - 0.22 - 1.92
Inventories - 38.91 7.23 - 31.68 - 43.52 4.61 - 38.91
Liabilities associated with employee - 138.95 - 209.85 - 348.81 - 123.79 - 15.16 - 138.95
benefits
Deferred tax related to gain on property, 728.33 - 71.47 656.86 1,106.56 - 378.23 728.33
plant and equipment
Tax loss carryforwards 0.00 - 306.96 - 306.96 0.00 0.00 0.00

1,334.46 - 583.12 751.34 1,828.14 - 493.68 1,334.46

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are calculated on temporary differences based on the tax rate in the country involved in this case only
Belgium, which is expected to be applied at the time that the tax liability (or asset) is recognized in the statutory accounts.
The tax loss carryforwards come from the acquired Group Dolmen NP Enterprise Communications (former NEC Philips).

With the sale of the operating building in Waregem (that served as a reinvestment for deferred taxation purposes), € 0.378 million was
deducted in 2006/2007 via ‘withdrawal from deferred taxes’ and € 0.72 million via ‘withdrawal from tax-free reserves’.

9. Goodwill and other intangible assets

(in EUR thousands) Goodwill Other 31/03/2007 31/03/2008
intangible

assets

Acquisition value

Start of period 1,447.07 1,391.99 2,839.06 2,758.92

Acquisitions 492.37 492.37 87.32
Disposals - 53.50 - 53.50 - 7.18
Change in the scope of the consolidation 2,872.70 40.25 2,912.95 0.00
Transfer 0.00

End of period 4,319.77 1,871.12 6,190.89 2,839.06

Amortization and write-downs

Start of period 0.00 607.51 607.51 351.29

Amortization 275.21 275.21 263.40
Write-downs 12.00 12.00 0.00
Disposals - 53.50 - 53.50 - 7.18
Change in the scope of the consolidation 0.00 0.00
Transfer 0.00 0.00

End of period 0.00 841.23 841.23 607.51

Carrying amount 4,319.77 1,029.89 5,349.66 2,231.55

Goodwill and testing for impairment
The goodwill existing at the start of the period comes from the acquisition of Jconsults Int. nv in June 2004. The newly acquired good-
will results from the acquisition of NEC Philips (renamed Dolmen NP Enterprise Communications) in October 2007. The annual impair-
ment testing is based on calculations using the discounted free cash flow method. The future business value is determined by
extrapolating the present results over a five-year period based on a long-term growth model and a number of key performance indica-
tors formulated by management. Future cash flows are also taken into account. The forecasted cash flows are discounted to their net
present value using a discount rate of 10 %. From this calculation it was concluded that no impairment losses needed to be recorded.

Other intangible assets

(in EUR thousands) Software developed in-house Other Total

31/03/2008 31/03/2007 31/03/2008 31/03/2007 31/03/2008 31/03/2007

Additions value 1,573.48 1,081.10 297.64 310.89 1,871.12 1,391.99
Amortization and write-downs 572.16 316.03 269.07 291.48 841.23 607.51

Net carrying amount 1,001.32 765.07 28.57 19.41 1,029.89 784.48

The carrying amount under this heading amounts to € 1,030K and relates mainly to internally developed application software. Amorti-
zation of intangible assets amounted in 2007/2008 to € 275K.
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10. Property, plant and equipment

Land and Machinery  Furniture Leased Other Assets under  
buildings plant and and vehicles and similar property, construction

equipment equipment plant and and
(in EUR thousands) equipment prepayments 31/03/2008 31/03/2007

Cost

Start of period 15,193.96 909.39 19,099.90 0.00 959.83 1,333.68 37,496.75 38,056.05

Acquisitions 14.08 1.82 554.02 106.80 1,709.17 2,385.90 5,016.15
Disposals - 1.90 - 78.51 - 4,383.56 - 75.79 - 4,539.75 - 5,575.47
Change in the scope of the consolidation 75.68 110.84 186.52 0.00
Transfer to other categories of asset 0.00 0.00

End of period 15,206.14 908.39 15,381.20 0.00 990.84 3,042.85 35,529.42 37,496.73

Depreciation and impairment losses

Start of period 4,681.89 718.29 10,991.37 0.00 520.73 0.00 16,912.28 18,015.74

Depreciation for the reporting period 644.32 83.94 2,622.26 222.62 3,573.13 3,850.38
Disposals - 1.00 - 48.79 - 4,031.47 - 50.75 - 4,132.00 - 4,953.84
Change in the scope of the consolidation 0.00 0.00
Transfer to other categories of asset 0.00 0.00

End of period 5,325.21 753.44 9,582.16 0.00 692.60 0.00 16,799.03 16,912.28

Carrying amount 9,880.93 154.95 5,799.04 0.00 298.24 3,042.85 19,176.01 20,584.45

The carrying amount of this caption amounts to € 19.18 million. The investments in furniture and vehicles relate mainly to the acquisi-
tion of hardware (€ 0.35 million) and the purchase of company cars (€ 0.18 million). The investments in other property, plant and 
equipment relate to IT equipment for renting. ‘Assets under construction’ (€ 3.04 million) comprise the capitalized development costs of
a new internal ERP system to come into operation in 2008/2009.

No impairment losses were recorded on tangible fixed assets.

Collateral
Collateral put up or irrevocably promised by companies included in the consolidation on their own assets as guarantee for debts and com-
mitments. 

Mortgages (relating to the commercial buildings in Huizingen)
➔ carrying amount of the encumbered assets € 7,527,629.27
➔ amount of the inscription € 14,873,611.49

11. Other investments

(in EUR thousands) 31/03/2008 31/03/2007

Investments belonging to non-current assets
Shares available for sale and similar instruments 0.00 25.00

The € 25K participating interest in the capital of nv Desk Solutions was reclassified in 2007/2008 from non-current to current assets
under Cash and Cash Equivalents (see note 16).

12. Acquisition and disposal of subsidiaries and operating activities

2007/2008 reporting period
On 3 October 2007, Dolmen Computer Applications nv acquired all the shares of NEC Philips Unified Solutions Belgium nv and its
subsidiary NEC Philips Unified Solutions Luxembourg sa. NEC Philips is worldwide one of the pioneers of the VoIP and Unified
Communications market with a broad and strong portfolio of telephony and business communications solutions. This acquisition makes
Dolmen the partner of new and existing NEC Philips customers in Belgium and Luxembourg. Within Dolmen the delivery of solutions
involving United Communications and IP telephone business has been growing strongly for a few years already.  The expertise acquired
from NEC Philips will, following the integration into Dolmen, form the driving force for further growth in voice solutions. Combined with
Dolmen’s broad experience of Networking, Security and Applications, this makes Dolmen a leading player in Belgium and Luxembourg
for Enterprise Communications solutions. Following the takeover the two companies were renamed Dolmen NP Enterprise
Communications Belgium nv and Dolmen NP Enterprise Communications Luxembourg sa respectively.

The results of Dolmen NP have been consolidated for six months (since takeover on 3 October 2007). In this way the Group figures
contain € 6.2 million of revenues and € 0.9 million of loss after tax from the Dolmen NP business. Had the Dolmen NP results been
consolidated for 12 months, revenues of € 13.5 million and an after-tax loss of € 0.7 million would have been included in the 2007/2008
reporting year.
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The effect of the acquisition on the assets, liabilities and cash flows of the Group on the takeover date is as shown below:

(in EUR thousands) Included in Adjustments Acquisition
2007/2008 2007/2008 balance sheet

consolidation 2007/2008

ASSETS
Goodwill
Other intangible assets 40.25 40.25
Property, plant and equipment 186.52 186.52
Deferred tax assets
Non-current receivables 1,803.58 1,803.58

Total non-current assets 2,030.35 1,803.58 226.77

Inventories 1,003.73 1,003.73
Trade receivables 3,703.96 3,703.96
Other receivables 90.32 90.32
Cash and cash equivalents 197.33 197.33

Total current assets 4,995.33 0.00 4,995.33

TOTAL ASSETS 7,025.68 1,803.58 5,222.10

LIABILITIES

Interest-bearing loans and other non-current financial liabilities - 1,803.58 - 1,803.58
Provisions - 1,332.48 - 327.38 - 1,005.10
Deferred tax liabilities

Total non-current liabilities - 3,136.06 - 2,130.96 - 1,005.10

Interest-bearing loans and current financial liabilities:
Trade payables - 1,422.05 - 1,422.05
Social security and taxes payable - 1,564.35 - 1,564.35
Other payables - 1,975.92 30.00 - 2,005.92

Total current liabilities - 4,962.32 30.00 - 4,992.32

TOTAL LIABILITIES - 8,098.38 - 2,100.96 - 5,997.42

Net identifiable assets and liabilities - 1,072.70
Goodwill 2,872.70
Consideration paid in cash - 1,800.00
Repayment of internal loan from parent - 2,113.65
Cash acquired 197.33

Net cash outflow - 3,716.32

13. Inventories
(in EUR thousands) 31/03/2008 31/03/2007

Goods for resale 4,398.06 3,836.50
Prepayments 0.00 1,043.95
Write-down to net realizabe value - 1,348.91 - 1,113.90

Total inventories 3,049.15 3,766.55

Regonised cost of sales 66,315.18 68,137.26
Changes in inventory 2,348.27 1,932.20

Inventory contains € 1.0 million of goods for resale from the acquired Dolmen NP business.
The reduction in purchases of goods for resale reflects the lower product sales.

14. Trade receivables
(in EUR thousands) 31/03/2008 31/03/2007

Contracts in progress 606.98 1,193.12
Trade receivables and pre-paid items 41,362.86 38,690.11

Total trade receivables 41,969.84 39,883.23

Work in progress
Total expenses 7,218.51 10,472.40
Prepayments 7,326.39 10,516.96

The halving of third party contracts in progress reflects the fact that during the past financial year fewer fixed price contracts were star-
ted and a number of large current contracts were delivered.



Trade receivables are presented after deduction of impairment losses (at 31 March 2008: € 704K). In 2007/2008, € 11K of impairment
losses on receivables were reversed. At 31 March 2008 the trade receivables include € 4.2 million of trade receivables of Dolmen NP.

The credit risk pertaining to trade and other receivables and the impairment losses are mentioned in note 22.

15. Other receivables

(in EUR thousands) 31/03/2008 31/03/2007

Refundable VAT and income taxes 5.09 10.87
Interest receivable 15.65 32.35
Guarantees given 1,245.87 1,169.85
Other receivables 909.42 362.51

Total other receivables 2,176.03 1,575.57

The guarantees are those given to the Belgian state-owned ‘Deposito- en Consignatiekas/Caisse des Dépôts et Consignations’ in the
context of government contracts. 

‘Other receivables’ include in 2007/2008 a receivable of € 574K on NEC Philips Nederland that will be contractually repaid in the frame-
work of the acquisition of Dolmen NP.

16. Cash and cash equivalents

(in EUR thousands) 31/03/2008 31/03/2007

Current and deposit account with financial institutions 10,967.70 32,640.21
Cash and other cash equivalents 7.28 13.68
Other investments 25.00 0.00

Total 10,999.98 32,653.90

Nv Dolmen Computer Applications’ participating interest in the capital of nv Desk Solutions was transferred during 2007/2008 from non-
current to current assets (see also note 11).

The fall in cash to cash equivalents in 2007/2008 is due mainly to the capital decrease from the acquisition of own shares for a total amount
of € 22.8 million.

The average interest rate on financial assets at financial institutions during 2007/2008 was 3.5 %.

17. Equity

Reconciliation of movement in capital and reserves

(in EUR thousands) Share Retained Share-based Reserve for Total Minority Total equity
capital payments treasury interests interests

earnings shares

1/04/2006 15,171.50 39,191.75 0.00 - 831.11 53,532.14 0.00 53,532.14

Total recognized income and expense 6,924.26 194.55 7,118.81 7,118.81
Capital increase 345.90 345.90 345.90
Dividend/bonus payments - 3,318.60 - 3,318.60 - 3,318.60
Treasury shares acquired - 140.29 - 140.29 - 140.29
Transactions settled in shares - 36.12 124.33 88.21 88.21
Change in scope of consolidation 0.00 0.00

31/03/2007 15,517.40 42,761.29 194.55 - 847.07 57,626.17 0.00 57,626.17

1/04/2007 15,517.40 42,761.29 194.55 - 847.07 57,626.17 0.00 57,626.17

Total recognized income and expense 6,256.28 7.29 6,263.57 6,263.57
Capital increase 782.79 782.79 782.79
Capital decrease - 2,531.04 - 20,267.42 - 22,798.46 - 22,798.46
Dividend/bonus payments - 3,860.93 - 3,860.93 - 3,860.93
Treasury shares acquired 0.00 0.00
Transactions settled in shares 35.71 99.66 135.36 135.36
Cost of equity instruments - 256.83 - 256.83 - 256.83
Change in scope of consolidation 0.00 0.00

31/03/2008 13,769.15 24,668.09 201.84 - 747.41 37,891.68 0.00 37,891.68
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Share capital
By resolution of the Extraordinary General Meeting of 23 October 2006, capital was increased in the 2006/2007 reporting period by
28,637 shares with a VVPR tax allowance reserved for personnel of the Dolmen Computer Applications Group. This corresponds to a ca-
pital contribution of € 254,869.30.
In January 2007, 10,500 of the 12,000 warrants issued to management in 2003 were exercised at the exercise price of € 8.67. This re-
sulted in a capital increase of € 91,035.00 with the creation of 10,500 new shares. In this way the company capital amounted at 31
March 2007 to € 15,517,402.21, distributed over 8,185,190 fully paid ordinary shares with no par value and 183,797 shares with VVPR
tax allowance and no par value.

During the 2007/2008 reporting period, a resolution of the Extraordinary General Meeting of 12 September 2007 authorized the Board of
Directors to undertake a capital decrease by buying in treasury shares from the market with a view to immediate cancellation, in accor-
dance with sections 621, 1° and 612 of the Companies Law. Meeting on 2 October 2007, the Board of Directors decided to issue a 
public bid to buy in up to € 24 million of its own shares (“Buy-In Offer”).  The Buy-In Offer was made at a gross buy-in price of € 17 per
share (€ 15.47 net), applying a buy-in ratio of 1 share in 6. At the closing of the operation on 6 November 2007, a total of 1,341,086 Dol-
men shares were bought in and cancelled for a total amount of € 22.8 million. Of this amount, € 2.5 million was set against the capital
of the company and € 20.3 million against retained earnings. Following the operation the capital of the company amounts to € 13.3 mil-
lion, represented by 7,060,451 shares.

By resolution of the Extraordinary General Meeting of 14 November 2007, capital was also increased by 21,802 shares with a VVPR tax
allowance reserved for personnel of the Dolmen Computer Applications Group. This corresponds to a capital contribution of € 234,371.50. 

In January 2008, 11,750 of the 13,500 warrants issued to management in 2004 were exercised at the set exercise price of € 9.56. This
resulted in a capital increase of € 112,330.00 with the creation of 11,750 new shares.

Following the public takeover bid by Real Software nv, the Dolmen Board of Directors resolved on 31/01/2008 to make all outstanding
warrants issued to directors and managers exercisable during a limited period starting on 1 February 2008 and ending on the last day of
the acceptance period for the original bid. Dolmen warrant holders are entitled, but not obliged to exercise their warrants. Warrant hol-
ders not availing of this option will subsequently be able to exercise the warrants only during the periods defined in the original issue 
conditions. Following this resolution, 10,000 of the 15,000 warrants allotted in 2001 were exercised at the set exercise price of € 9.72.
This resulted in a capital increase of € 97,200.00 with the creation of 10,000 new shares.

Following these operations, the company capital amounted at 31 March 2008 to € 13,769,149.44, represented by 7,104,003 shares and
distributed over 6,898,404 fully paid-up ordinary shares with no par value and 205,599 shares with VVPR tax allowance and no par value. 

Summary of changes in the share capital, 2006/2007 reporting period

Ordinary VVPR Number Treasury shares (b) Number
shares issued (a) Held by Held by subsidiaries outstanding

parent (a) - (b)

1/04/2006 8,174,690 155,160 8,329,850 75,901 0 8,253,949

Capital increase subscribed by employees 28,637 28,637 28,637
Capital increase through the exercise of warrants 10,500 10,500 10,500
Purchase of treasury shares 0 1,212 10,500 - 11,712
Shares distributed to employees under profit sharing 0 - 8,153 8,153
scheme
Cancellation 0 0

31/03/2007 8,185,190 183,797 8,368,987 68,960 10,500 8,289,527
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Summary of changes in the share capital, 2007/2008 reporting period

Ordinary VVPR Number Treasury shares (b) Number
shares issued (a) Held by Held by subsidiaries outstanding

parent (a) - (b)

1/04/2007 8,185,190 183,797 8,368,987 68,960 10,500 8,289,527

Shares distributed to employees under profit sharing 0 - 13,943 13,943
scheme
Capital increase by exercise of 1999 and 2002 32,550 32,550 32,550
warrants (September 2007)
Capital decrease through buy-in an immediate - 1,341,086 - 1,341,086 - 1,341,086
cancellation (November 2007)
Capital increase subscribed by employees 21,802 21,802 21,802
(December 2007)
Capital increase through exercise of 2004 warrants 11,750 11,750 11,750
(January 2008)

Capital increase through exercise of 2001 warrants 10,000 10,000 10,000

(February 2008)

31/03/2008 6,898,404 205,599 7,104,003 55,017 10,500 7,038,486

All issued shares are fully paid. The total authorized capital for the 2006/2007 reporting period amounted to € 12,469,044.29. 
The total authorized capital for the 2007/2008 reporting period was again € 12,469,044.29. All shares have no par value.

Reserve for treasury shares
The reserve for treasury shares contains the cost of the acquired treasury shares. At 31 March 2007, the Dolmen Computer Applications
Group held 79,460 treasury shares. In the course of the reporting period, 1,212 shares were acquired on the stock exchange and 10,500
from related parties. 13,943 shares were then allotted to employees under the profit sharing system. 
At 31 March 2008, the Dolmen Computer Applications Group held 65,517 treasury shares. 13,456 will be allotted to employees in res-
pect of the 2007/2008 reporting period under the profit sharing system.

Dividends
The directors have made no proposal to pay dividends after the balance sheet date. Given the successful conclusion of the voluntary
mixed takeover bid by Real on Dolmen, both entities intend to merge as rapidly as possible. Real has not declared any dividends in the
recent past, nor does it intend to do so in the short or medium term.
In accordance with IAS 10 ‘Events after the balance sheet date’, no dividend proposal has been incorporated into the balance sheet and
there are no income tax consequences.

(in EUR thousands) 31/03/2008 31/03/2007

Dividends payable 0.00 3,653.53

2006/2007: € 0.44/share 
2007/2008: € 0.00/share 

Warrants
In 1999, on the introduction of Dolmen Computer Applications nv shares on the stock market, an Extraordinary General Meeting of Share-
holders decided to issue warrants to all members of the Dolmen Group’s staff. These warrants have since been exercised during the 
legally permitted extension period ending in September 2007.

Since 2000, various Extraordinary General Meetings of Shareholders have decided to issue warrants for the benefit of the directors and
managers of the Dolmen Group.

The reader will find below a summary of the warrants, their exercise periods and their subscription prices. This information relates to the
unexercised warrants after deduction of warrants that have forfeited (because of leaving employment) or been refused. Every warrant en-
titles its holder to subscribe to one new share in Dolmen Computer Applications nv at the stated subscription price. 



At 31 March 2008 there were still 44,000 unexercised warrants outstanding.

Year Number of Subscription price Exercise period Extension (1)
warrants

1999 (3) 0 € 11.02 Exercised in September 2007 01/09/2007 to 30/09/2007
2000 8,750 € 18.34 01/01/2004 to 30/01/2004 01/09/2008 to 30/09/2008

01/09/2005 to 30/09/2005
2001 (6) 0 € 9.72 Exercised in February 2008 01/09/2009 to 30/09/2009
2002 (4) 0 € 7.85 Exercised in September 2007 01/09/2010 to 30/09/2010
2003 (2) 0 € 8.67 Exercised in January 2007 /
2004 (5) 0 € 9.56 Exercised in January 2008 /
2005 11,750 € 9.98 01/01/2009 to 30/01/2009 /

01/09/2010 to 30/09/2010
2006 11,750 € 10.50 01/01/2010 to 30/01/2010 /

01/09/2011 tot 30/09/2011
2007 11,750 € 12.81 01/01/2011 to 30/01/2011 /

01/09/2012 to 30/09/2012

(1) The Extraordinary General Meeting of 26 June 2003 made use of the statutory faculty, as stipulated in the Programme Act of 24 December 2002 (BS 31 December 2002), to ex-
tend the exercise periods of warrants issued between 1 January 1999 and 31 December 2002 by a maximum of three years without any additional tax burden. 

(2) 10,500 of the 12,000 warrants issued in 2003 were exercised in January 2007 at the pre-set exercise price of € 8.67. The remaining 1,500 warrants issued in 2003 lapsed upon
the resignation of their holders.

(3) 26,300 of the 93,600 warrants issued to employees at the time of the stock market introduction in 1999 (and of which 41,700 remained unexercised at 31 March 2007) were
exercised in September 2007 at the set exercise price of € 11.02.

(4) 6,250 of the 13,750 warrants issued to board members and executives in 2002 (and of which 6,250 remained unexercised at 31 March 2007) were exercised in September 2007
at the set exercise price of € 7.85.

(5) 11,750 of the 13,500 warrants issued to executives in 2004 (and of which 11,750 remained unexercised at 31 December 2007) were exercised in January 2008 at the set exer-
cise price of € 9.56.

(6) Following the public takeover bid on Real Software nv, the Dolmen Board of Directors decided to release early all not yet exercised warrants allotted to directors and executives.
This resulted in a total of 10,000 of the 15,000 warrants issued in 2001 (and of which 10,000 remained at 31 December 2007) being exercised at the set exercise price of € 9.72. 

If all warrants are exercised, the total number of shares will rise by 0.62%.

18. Earnings per share

Basic earnings per share
Basic earnings per share for the year ending on 31 March 2008 is calculated as follows, based on a profit attributable to ordinary share-
holders of € 6,256K (2006/2007:  € 6,924K) and a weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the reporting period
of 7,795,943 (2006/2007: 8,266,144):

(in EUR thousands) 31/03/2008 31/03/2007

Profit for the year for distribution to shareholders 6,256.28 6,924.26

Profit for the period for distribution to ordinary shareholders 6,256.28 6,924.26

Ordinary shares issued at 1 April 8,289,527 8,253,949
Effect of profit sharing in September 7,411 4,154
Effect of purchase of treasury shares with immediate cancellation -  525,412 0
Effect of the shares issued with the exercise of warrants 18,802 0
Effect of the shares issued in the capital increases for employees 5,615 8,081
Effect of the buy-in of treasury shares in March 2007 - 40

Weighted average number of ordinary shares at 31 March 7,795,943 8,266,144

Basic earnings per share 0.803 0.838  
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Diluted earnings per share
Diluted earnings per share for the year ending on 31 March 2008 is calculated as follows, based on a profit attributable to ordinary share-
holders of € 6,256.28K (2006/2007: € 6,924.26K) and a weighted average number of ordinary shares (diluted) outstanding during the 
reporting period of 7,799,473 (2006/2007: 8,280,107):

(in EUR thousands) 31/03/2008 31/03/2007

Profit for the period for distribution to shareholders 6,256.28 6,924.26

Profit for the period attributable to ordinary shareholders 6,256.28 6,924,26

Weighted average number of ordinary shares at 31 March 7,795,943 8,266,144
Effect of warrants 3,530 13,963

Weighted average number of ordinary shares diluted at 31 March 7,799,473 8,280,107

Diluted earnings per share 0.802 0.836

19. Interest-bearing loans and other financial liabilities

This note contains information on the contractual terms of interest-bearing loans and other financial liabilities of the Group, valued at amor-
tized cost. For further information on the interest rate and liquidity risks incurred by the Group, the reader is referred to note 22.

Non-current liabilities

(in EUR thousands) Bank borrowings Other borrowings Total

1/04/2007 4,462.64 0.00 4,462.64

Additions 0.00
Change in scope of consolidation 1,803.58 1,803.58
Transfer to current - 1,487.55 - 1,487.55
Other 0.00

31/03/2008 2,975.09 1,803.58 4,778.67

Non-current liabilities amount to € 4.78 million and relate to an investment loan from a financial institution to finance the commercial site
at Huizingen, and to the financial lease obligation on the telephone installations at DolmenNP.

Current liabilities

(in EUR thousands) Bank borrowings Other borrowings Total

1/04/2007 1,487.55 0.00 1,487.55

Additions 0.00
Repayment - 1,487.55 - 1,487.55
Change in scope of consolidation 0.00
Transfer from non-current 1,487.55 1,487.55
Other 0.00

31/03/2008 1,487.55 0.00 1,487.55



Borrowing terms and debt repayment schedule

(in EUR thousands) Interest rate Total < 1 year 1-5 years > 5 years

31/03/2007

Non-current bank borrowings (*) 4.55 % fixed 5,950.19 1,487.55 4,462.64 0.00
Other non-current borrowings 0.00

Total 5,950.19 1,487.55 4,462.64 0.00

31/03/2008

Non-current bank borrowings (*) 4,462.64 1,487.55 2,975.09 0.00
Other non-current borrowings 0.00

Total 4,462.64 1,487.55 2,975.09 0.00

(*) These liabilities carry fixed interest rates.

Fair value
31/03/2008 31/03/2007

(in EUR thousands) Carrying value Fair value Carrying value Fair value

Non-current bank borrowings  4,462.64 4,480.38 5,950.19 6,004.97
Other non-current borrowings 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total 4,462.64 4,480.38 5,950.19 6,004.97

Estimate of fair value
The fair value of the interest-bearing loans is calculated on the basis of the discounted future principal repayments and interest payments. 

Interest rate used in determining the fair value
The entity uses the market interest rate (10-year OLO) at 31 March 2008 for discounting.

20. Provisions 

(in EUR thousands) Pension liabilities People-related Warranties Other Total
liabilities

1/04/2007 760.01 0.00 163.70 0.00 923.71

Additions 686.54 450.00 160.73 2,230.30 3,527.57
Use - 96.93 - 211.49 - 135.22 - 1,255.50 - 1,699.14
Discounting (*) 2.70 2.70
Change in the scope of consolidation (**) 440.80 348.10 430.00 113.60 1,332.50
Transfer 0.00
Other 0.00

31/03/2008 1,793.13 586.62 619.21 1,088.40 4,087.35

(*) Included in ‘Net financial income’ (note 7).
(**) This item contains the opening balances of the two Dolmen NP companies.

Defined contribution schemes (fixed contribution pension plans)
The Group pays fixed contributions to specific insurance institutions. These pension contributions are reported under ‘personnel char-
ges’ in the income statement in the year in which they are due. In the 2007/2008 reporting period this cost amounted to € 779.72K. In
Belgium, defined contribution schemes are obliged to guarantee a minimum return. As the legally required guaranteed return is ade-
quately covered by the insurance company, the Group has no further obligation to pay the insurance company apart from the said 
contributions and in consequence all pension plans are treated as defined contribution pension plans.

Benefits on early retirement (early retirement pensions)
The prevailing collective labour agreement gives Belgian employees the option of early retirement. The provision for costs related to early
retirement is formed by calculating the present value of future payments to employees who have already accepted offers for early
retirement and of future payments to those employees who can supposed with reasonable certainty to make use of the opportunity to
retire early.
The discounted present value is calculated on the basis of the following assumptions:
➔ Discount rate: average 4.00 %
➔ Inflation: 2.25 %

People-related liabilities
This item contains the provision set up for the staggered departure settlement for the CEO, less the reversal of a number of personnel-
related liabilities specific to Dolmen NP employees.
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Warranties
A provision for warranties is made in respect of fixed price projects and is a fixed percentage taking into account the degree of comple-
tion of the project. The fixed percentage is reassessed annually on the basis of historical experience.
During 2007/2008 a number of warranties on product sales by Dolmen NP business were reversed.

Other
‘Other’ contains the restructuring costs still to be paid as part of the integration of Dolmen NP, provisions for estimated losses on pro-
jects undertaken at customer sites, and a number of provisions for pending disputes with customers. 

21. Other payables

(in EUR thousands) 31/03/2008 31/03/2007

Dividends payable 355.82 384.79
Advances on non-completed work 1,823.89 1,843.95
Third party contracts in progress 714.86 564.79
Guarantees received 204.63 54.65
Support and maintenance contracts 2,774.95 2,213.59
Interest payable 16.64 22.99
Other 253.21 235.62

Total other payables 6,144.00 5,320.38

‘Support and maintenance contacts’ includes € 0.9 million of ongoing maintenance contracts of Dolmen NP.

‘Other’ includes a number of liabilities related to insurance and property withholding tax.

The Group’s liquidity risk with respect to trade debts and other payables is mentioned in note 22.

22. Risk factors

Business-related risk factors

ICT market, competition and technology
The ICT market is still the rapidly changing market that it was at the outset. In those days, the most important changes were in products
(hardware), with a need for constantly more powerful processors to serve the increasing number of application possibilities. Automation
meant speed and improved returns.
ICT is today a commodity. Fast and accurate information, security and cost-controllability are and will remain our customers’ needs.
Not just infrastructure knowledge but knowledge of our customers and their markets, process control and systems integration are the
areas of investment of the future that will continue to guarantee our one-stop-shopping concept. Dolmen is more than adequately
equipped to take advantage of these new trends.

Employees
We have to invest in training if we want to continue to respond to market changes. Developing personal growth paths within the orga-
nization is increasingly crucial. It is our employees who make the difference in our customers’ eyes with their commitment and technical
know-how and who guarantee our continuity.

Prices and employee occupancy levels
It is crucially important to be constantly monitoring and, where necessary, optimizing the prices and occupancy levels of our IT techni-
cians. Adequate attention to cost management will also benefit the Group‘s profitability.

Fixed price contracts and ERP
Besides making ICT specialists available, we also undertake ERP systems and fixed-price assignments for customers. Here the risk of
an incorrect estimate is higher and penalty clauses are possible. Our legal department watches over these contracts, evaluating them in
advance and, if necessary, negotiating with the customer in order to arrive at a position in which such contracts are balanced and fair to
both parties. 

Hardware
Dolmen does not hold any stocks except for its maintenance obligations. This excludes the risk of having to write down or liquidate
stock. The products in our warehouse are already formally ordered by the customer. This is transit stock on which we undertake various
forms of pre-installations before delivery. In the case of lower value (commodity) products, customer orders are for the most part placed
electronically and passed on to distributors for direct delivery to the end-user. Here we have only the collection risk.

Disputes
See note 24.
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Financial risk factors

The use of financial instruments exposes the company to credit and liquidity risks.

The Board of Directors has ultimate responsibility for supervising the risk management at the Group. The Group’s risk management 
policy aims to analyze the risks with which the Group is faced, to define appropriate risk controls and to monitor their application. Risk
management policy and controls are regularly assessed and where necessary adapted to changes in market circumstances and the
Group’s activities.
The Group’s audit committee oversees management’s monitoring of the implementation of the risk policy and risk procedures within the
Group. The Group‘s audit committee is supported in its supervisory function by the internal audit department, which reports to the audit
committee on its regular control and procedure assessments. 

Credit risk
Credit risk is the financial loss to the Group if a purchaser or a counterparty of a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obliga-
tions. Credit risks derive from customer receivables and securities investments.

Trade receivables 
The Group’s exposure to credit risks is determined by the individual features of the separate customers. As part of the credit policy, every
new customer is assessed for creditworthiness before the Group’s standard payment conditions are offered.  This evaluation exists on
the base of an external creditworthiness system. A credit limit is determined for every customer, which is the maximum amount, includ-
ing new orders, which the customer may owe us. Customers which do not meet the Group’s credit standards can do business with the
Group only on a cash with order basis.

In monitoring credit risk, customers are subdivided into two Groups, government customers and private sector customers. The amount
of the receivables is influenced by our activity in the public sector and in health care. The customer itself is not a risk, but payments in
these sectors are somewhat longer in coming. Private sector customers are covered via a credit insurance.

As soon as invoices have not been paid by due date, a reminded procedure is set in motion. Unpaid invoices are sent to the credit in-
surance company or the legal department. Based on management evaluations, provisions for doubtful receivables can be set up where
necessary.

The maximum credit risk on trade receivables by customer type amounted at 31 March to:

(in EUR thousands) 2007/2008 2006/2007

Private sector 28,029.37 31,662.24
Public sector 13,940.47 8,221.00

Total 41,969.84 39,883.23

Overview of trade receivables: 

(in EUR thousands) 2007/2008 2006/2007

Gross trade receivables 42,673.92 40,546.04
Provision for doubtful receivables - 704.08 - 662.81

Net carrying value trade receivables 41,969.84 39,883.23

The aging structure of trade receivables including impairments at 31 March 2008 was as follows:

(in EUR thousands) 2007/2008 2006/2007

Not yet due 24,426.99 30,587.71
0 to 30 days beyond due date 8,475.23 5,964.42
30 to 60 days beyond due date 2,623.20 2,398.60
60 to 150 days beyond due date 2,967.92 747.83
Over 150 days beyond due date 781.75 184.67

Total 41,969.84 39,883.23
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Changes in the provision for impairment losses on trade receivables during 2007/2008 were as follows:

(in EUR thousands) 2007/2008 2006/2007

Situation at 1 April 662.81 419.34
Inclusion in the balance sheet of the impairment losses of Dolmen NP 55.02
Impairment losses recognised - 13.75
Net new impairment losses 243.47

Situation at 31 March 704.08 662.81

The aging structure of impairment losses on trade receivables at 31 March 2008 was as follows:

(in EUR thousands) 2007/2008 2006/2007

Over 150 days beyond due date 704.08 662.81

Total 704.08 662.81

Guarantees 
The Group has € 1.25 million of guarantees lodged with the Belgian state-owned ‘Deposito- en Consignatiekas/Caisse des Dépôts et
Consignations’ as required under the terms of government contracts. In principle these guarantees are released on maturity and repaid
to the Group’s account.

Investments 
The Group limits its credit risk by investing exclusively in short-term securities and with “triple A” rated counterparties. The one excep-
tion is the € 25K capital participation in nv Desk Solutions in the framework of the transfer of the SME activities (Small Business Solu-
tions) in December 2006. The Group intends to sell this shareholding in 2008/2009.

Liquidity risk
Liquidity risk is the risk of the Group being unable to fulfil its financial obligations. Sufficient liquidity is always held to meet current and
future obligations without incurring unacceptable losses or jeopardizing the Group‘s reputation. 
Cash flow needs are continuously monitored in order to achieve an optimal return on investments. The Group makes sure that it always
has sufficient ready funds to be able to cover operating needs for two months forward. The Group also has a € 2.5 million credit facility.

We give below the contractual terms of the non-derivative financial liabilities, including the estimated interest payments.

2006/2007 reporting period

(In EUR thousands) Carrying Contractual Within one year In 2nd year In 3rd year After 3 years
value cash flows 

(including interest)

Bank loans 5,950.19 - 6,526.00 - 1,733.47 - 1,665.19 - 1,597.51 - 1,529.83
Trade and other payables 34,885.73 - 34,885.73 - 34,885.73 0 0 0

Total 40,835.92 - 41,411.73 - 36,619.20 - 1,665.19 - 1,597.51 - 1,529.83

2007/2008 reporting period

(In EUR thousands) Carrying Contractual Within one year In 2nd year In 3rd year After 3 years
value cash flows 

(including interest)

Bank loans and financial 6,266.22 - 6,596.11 - 2,332.74 - 2,123.75 - 1,869.27 - 270.35
lease obligations
Trade and other payables 35,527.65 - 35,527.65 - 35,527.65

Total 41,793.87 - 42,123.76 - 37,860.39 - 2,123.75 - 1,869.27 - 270.35

The bank loan relates to the investment credit from a financial institution for renovating the business property at Huizingen. 

The financial lease obligations, with a carrying amount of € 1.80 million, relate to the financial leases concluded by Dolmen NP for leasing
telephone exchanges. Non-current customer receivables are expressed on the asset side of the balance sheet in an equal amount as the
non-current liabilities. The credit risk on the outstanding customer receivables is contractually fixed and is borne by the financial leasing
company.

Foreign exchange risks
Almost all of Dolmen’s operating activities are in Belgium. The majority of transactions are therefore negotiated in euros. Purchases in
foreign currency are the exception. For this reason, Dolmen does not hedge its foreign exchange risk and any translation result is directy
recognised in profit or loss.



Interest rate risks
The interest-bearing liabilities relate to the outstanding balance of a loan for a building in Belgium. This loan carries a fixed interest rate.
For this reason Dolmen does not hedge the interest rate risk.

23. Off-balance sheet rights and commitments

Leases, Group as lessee
The amounts payable under lease agreements fall due as follows:

(in EUR thousands) 31/03/2008 31/03/2007

< 1 year 268.72 184.31  
1-5 years 748.92 792.09   
> 5 years 97.53 226.69   

Total 1,115.17 1,203.09   

The Group rents a number of buildings under lease agreements. The term of these agreements is generally until 2010-2014.

In the 2007/2008 reporting period, a charge of € 347.80K was recognized in the income statement (2006/2007: € 281.74K).

Operating lease commitments
The amounts payable under operating lease commitments fall due as follows:

(in EUR thousands) 31/03/2008 31/03/2007

< 1 year 1,683.20   17.76   
1-5 years 4,098.83   5.93   
> 5 years -     -     

Total 5,782.03   23.69   

Lease payments recognized in the income statement for the current year period amount to € 584.62K and relate to leasing of company
cars. This sudden rise is explained by the shift in June 2007 from buying company cars to leasing them under operating leases. The 
operating lease contracts are based on an estimated number of kilometres. The lease periods can be revised at any time. Maximum
contract length is 5 years or 160,000 kilometres. The greater or lesser number of kilometres actually driven is settled at the end of the
contract. Early termination is possible against payment of an early termination penalty.

24. Contingencies

Commercial law 
Dolmen has filed legal action against a customer to claim a compensation for cancellation of an assignment for which an order form had
already been issued to Dolmen.
Otherwise Dolmen is involved in a number of actions against customers for unpaid invoices and in certain other legal disputes.

Labour law 
In the area of labour law there are no legal issues that entail a high risk to Dolmen.

25. Related parties

(in EUR thousands) 31/03/2008 31/03/2007

Income statement

Revenue 3,854.95 4,139.30
Expenses 940.94 1,187.59

Balance sheet

Assets 267.48 186.68
Liabilities 140.90 144.97

The above revenue and expenses largely represent transactions with the Colruyt Group.
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Directors/managers 31/03/2008 Number of persons

Remuneration (in EUR thousands)

Fixed remuneration 873.25 11
Variable remuneration 625.11 11
Other remuneration (*) 785.21 4

Share-based remuneration

Number of warrants 11,750 4
Subscription price € 12.81
Exercise period 01/01/2011 to 30/01/2011

01/09/2012 to 30/09/2012

The fixed and variable remuneration amounts are gross amounts before tax and include employer’s social security charges.
Other remuneration includes insurance, benefits in kind, etc. For the 2007/2008 reporting year this item also contains the following ex-
traordinary elements(*): Dolmen has concluded specific extraordinary bonus agreements with certain members of management to reward
them for their efforts in preparing the takeover transaction with Real Software. These extraordinary bonus agreements provide an effort
and success bonus for the successful takeover transaction.
One specific end-of-contract bonus was also established. On 19 December 2007, Dolmen and its CEO and managing director, Mr Jan
De Ville, concluded an agreement concerning the termination of Mr Jan De Ville’s employment contract as from 1 April 2008. The total
maximum cost to Dolmen of the termination package amounts to € 450K including applicable taxes and social security contributions (but
excluding the early retirement pension payable from 1 September 2011 to 31 August 2016 inclusive, the total cost of which to Dolmen
is estimated at € 25K).

26. Events after the balance sheet date

At the end of the reporting period Real Software nv acquired 82.45 % of the share capital of Dolmen in a friendly takeover bid. This led
to shifts in the Board of Directors, including the entry of Real Software nv into the Board of Directors from 1 April 2008. With a view to
the merger of Real and Dolmen before the end of summer, both boards are busy finalizing a merger proposal for presentation to their
respective General Meetings of shareholders.

27. List of consolidated companies

Fully-consolidated companies:

31/03/2008

Name Registered office Capital Interest

Dolmen Computer Applications nv A. Vaucampslaan 42, 13,769,149.44
1654 Huizingen

BE 0460.306.570

Frankim nv Grote Steenweg 15, 61,973.38 100 %
9840 Zevergem

BE 0427.684.480

JConsults Int. nv (*) A. Vaucampslaan 42, 62,000.00 100 %
1654 Huizingen

BE 0462.843.121

Dolmen NP Enterprise Communications Belgium nv (**) A. Vaucampslaan 42, 550,000.00 100 %
1654 Huizingen

BE 0879 422 982

Dolmen NP Enterprise Communications Luxembourg sa (**) 19 rue Eugène Ruppert, 31,000.00 100 %
2453 Luxembourg

LU 21236511 

(*) On 5 March 2007 the registered office of nv JConsults Int. was transferred from Loppem to A. Vaucampslaan 42, 1654 Huizingen.

(**) On 3 October 2007 Dolmen acquired the companies NEC Philips Unified Solutions Belgium nv and NEC Philips Unified Solutions Luxembourg.  Following the takeover the
companies were renamed Dolmen NP Enterprise Communications Belgium nv and Dolmen NP Enterprise Communications Luxembourg sa respectively. On 17 October 2007 the
registered office was transferred to A. Vaucampslaan 42, 1654 Huizingen. 
Both companies’ figures are included for six months only in the Dolmen Group figures. 



5.2 Abbreviated financial statements and Directors’ re-
port on the unconsolidated financial statements of
Dolmen Computer Applications nv for the
2007/2008 financial period

The financial statements of nv Dolmen Computer Applications are given below in abbreviated form.

These statutory (unconsolidated) financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Belgian accounting standards (BGAAP)
whereas the consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the ‘International Financial Reporting Standards’
(IFRS). The accounting policies of nv Dolmen Computer Applications differ fundamentally from the accounting policies used for the 
Dolmen Group. To have a true and fair view of the Dolmen Group’s financial position, the consolidated financial statements should al-
ways be consulted.

In accordance with sections 98 and 100 of the Belgian Companies Code, nv Dolmen Computer Applications’ annual report and financial
statements and the report of the independent Auditor are filed with the National Bank of Belgium. Copies of these documents may be
obtained there on request.

These documents may also be obtained on request from the Company’s registered office:

Dolmen Computer Applications nv
A. Vaucampslaan 42
B-1654 Huizingen
T +32 2 362 55 55
F +32 2 362 55 99
www.dolmen.be
info@dolmen.be

Abbreviated balance sheet Dolmen Computer Applications nv at 31 March 2008

(in EUR thousands)
Reporting period 2007/2008 2006/2007 2005/2006

Assets

Non-current assets 22,764.54 22,120.51 23,108.65

II. Intangible assets 1,007.15 773.52 913.17
III. Property, plant and equipment 15,605.96 16,970.57 17,843.09
IV. Financial non-current assets 6,151.43 4,376.42 4,352.39

Current assets 62,027.41 86,318.45 85,203.16

VI. Inventories and orders in progress 9,330.49 13,556.23 15,877.95
VII. Receivables < 1 year 41,806.62 40,111.81 35,448.88
VIII. Short-term investments 646.42 23,121.07 831.12
IX. Cash and cash equivalents 10,096.05 9,187.16 32,800.82
X. Prepayments and accrued income 147.83 342.18 244.39

Total assets 84,791.95 108,438.96 108,311.81

Liabilities 

Equity 38,682.55 54,029.08 50,812.80
I. Capital 13,769.15 15,517.40 15,171.50
IV. Reserves 3,674.70 3,799.07 4,455.77
V. Accumulated earnings 21,214.71 34,687.50 31,159.25
VI. Capital grants 23.99 25.11 26.28

Provisions and deferred taxes 2,208.73 1,179.12 1,901.91

Liabilities 43,900.67 53,230.76 55,597.10

VIII. Amounts payable > one year 2,975.09 4,462.64 9,223.12
IX. Amounts payable < one year 38,852.07 46,351.34 43,711.09
X. Accruals and deferred income 2,073.51 2,416.78 2,662.89

Total liabilities 84,791.95 108,438.96 108,311.81
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Abbreviated income statement Dolmen Computer Applications nv 

(in EUR thousands)
Reporting period 2007/2008 2006/2007 2005/2006

I. Operating income 156,564.78 150,876.22 142,937.38
II. Operating expenses 146,799.35 141,566.99 134,198.53

III. Operating profit/loss 9,765.43 9,309.23 8,738.85

IV. Financial income 1,444.30 1,326.13 1,178.42
V. Financial expense 386.82 426.77 663.65

VI. Profit from the ordinary course of business, before tax 10,822.91 10,208.59 9,253.62

VII. Extraordinary income 0.08 322.01 496.33
VIII. Extraordinary expense 5.90 0.00 2,171.12

IX. Profit for the period, before tax 10,817.09 10,530.60 7,578.83

X. Tax on the profit/loss - 3,470.44 - 3,333.39 - 2,941.29
XI. Profit for the period 7,346.65 7,197.21 4,637.54

XII. Withdrawal from tax-free reserves 124.37 720.12 126.02
XII. Transfer to tax-free reserves 0.00 - 640.03

XIII. Profit from the period for appropriation 7,471.02 7,917.33 4,123.53



3. Notes on the annual accounts:

Income statement

➔ Revenue reached € 152,227,533.15 compared with
€ 144,830,213.75 in the previous financial year, up by 5.11 %.
This increase is attributable to a 17.66 % rise in service revenue.
Revenue in infrastructure products declined however by 5.64 %.

➔ Staff costs are up 5.16 % from € 45,147,727.82 in the previous
financial year to € 47,478,809.95 in the current year. This
increase is mainly attributable to the application of the legal
index and a number of individual salary increases and the cost
of management remuneration and a severance settlement for
the CEO in the framework of the Real Software takeover bid.

➔ Operating charges for services and other goods are up 31.09 %
due to the increase in the number of contractors Dolmen works
with, and to higher consultancy fees in connection with the Real
takeover bid.

➔ Profit on ordinary activities before tax is up 6.01 % at
€ 10,822,905.54

➔ Income tax amounts to € 3,535,055.68. The use of the notional
interest tax deduction has led to a a tax reduction of € 0.5 mil-
lion. € 64,616.34 in deferred taxes are booked against the item
‘transfer from deferred taxes’ and € 124,371.59 booked against
‘transfer from untaxed reserves’.

➔ Profit available for appropriation (after tax) is down 6.74 % at €
7,471,019.37 compared with 7,917,330.82 in the previous 
financial year.

➔ The cashflow (net profit + depreciation) is up 1.54 % at €
10,910,632.08.

Balance sheet

➔ Capital authorised but not issued amounts to € 12,469,044.30

➔ Expenditure on furniture and vehicles is down by €
2,279,497.16. This decrease is attributable to a cut-back in the
vehicle park. Since July 2007 company cars are no longer being
purchased but leased.

ANNUAL REPORT OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF DOLMEN COMPUTER
APPLICATIONS NV REGISTERED OFFICE: A. VAUCAMPSLAAN 42 B-1654 HUIZINGEN,
VAT BE 0460.306.570 TO THE ORDINARY GENERAL MEETING OF SHAREHOLDERS, TO
BE HELD ON 15 JULY 2008 AT 14.00 AT THE COMPANY’S REGISTERED OFFICE

Dear Sirs

In accordance with our legal and statutory requirements, we would like to report to you on the execution of our mandate in the 2007/2008
financial year.

1. We are pleased to present the annual accounts for the 2007/2008 financial year for your approval.

2. The results are as follows: 

Profit before tax for the financial year is € 10,817,087 
Transfer to/from deferred tax liabilities € 64,616 
Income Tax  € - 3,536,659 
Tax adjustments € 1,604 

Profit after tax € 7,346,648 
Transfer to untaxed reserves € 124,371 
Transfer from untaxed reserves € - 0.00

€ 7,471,019 
Profits carried forward from the previous financial year € 14,420,075 

Total profit available for appropriation € 21,891,094 

We propose the following appropriation of profits:

Bonuses € 142,400 
Various amounts payable € 387,763 
Other liabilities € 102,578 
Remuneration and social security € 43,642 
To be carried forward to the coming financial year € 21,214,711 

Payments in the categories ‘various amounts payable’, ‘other liabilities’ and ‘remuneration and social security’ concern profit sharing pay-
ments to company employees in accordance with the 22 May 2001 Law on Employee Profit Sharing. 
The Board of Directors proposes that the profit sharing payments to staff members take place in the form of company shares and re-
quests the General Meeting’s approval.
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➔ Amounts receivable within one year are down by € 1,418,251.48,
mainly due to a reduction in non-invoiced sales. Other liabilities
rose by € 3,113,057.60 with the granting of an intra-group loan
to Dolmen NP.

➔ Reserves amount to € 3,674,699.03 compared to
€ 3,799,070.62 in the previous year.

➔ Provisions and deferred taxes are up by € 1.029.607,62 due to
provisions made (amongst others) for the CEO’s severance
settlement and a number of business-related customer disputes.

➔ Amounts payable within one year have gone down by
€ 7,499,272.32. This is attributable to a € 2,879,811.96 
reduction in trade payables, a € 1,421,347.78 reduction in 
outstanding invoices and the non-payment of a dividend in the
2007/2008 financial year.

➔ The profit to be carried forward amounts to € 21,214,710.32 for
the 2007/2008 financial year, compared with € 34,687,493.92
for the previous financial year. This reduction is due to the
capital decrease through the purchase and subsequent cancel-
lation of treasury shares in accordance with Art 621.1 and 612
of the Belgian Companies Code. A total of 1,341,086 Dolmen
shares were purchased and destroyed for a total amount of
€ 22.8 million, € 2,531,042 of which was taken from the
company’s equity and € 20,267,419 from the retained profits.

4. The company has no knowledge of any risks or uncertainties
other than stated in the Dolmen Group’s annual report.

5. Subsequent to the ending of the financial year, the following sig-
nificant events have occurred which may have a major effect on
the company’s development: 
At the end of the financial year, Real Software nv acquired 82.45 %
of Dolmen’s share capital via a friendly public takeover bid. This
resulted in changes in the Board of Directors, with Real Software
nv entering the Board of Directors as of 1 April 2008. With a view
to a merger of Real and Dolmen before the end of the summer,
both Boards of Directors are in the process of drafting a merger
proposal to be presented to the respective Annual Meetings of
Shareholders. In the Belgian IT services market, the merged
company should be able to appreciably strengthen its market
position and further improve its market share through a wider range
of IT solutions.

6. Given the nature and the specific business of the company, there
were no activities in the area of research and development.

7. Application of the rule on conflicts of interest (Art. 523 of the 
Belgian Companies Code)

Except from the minutes of the 19 December 2007 Board 
meeting

Summary and discussion of the most important conditions of
the proposed Real takeover bid for the Company and the sub-
sequent merger of the two companies – Summary and 
discussion of the commitment letter requested by Real.

It is proposed that the deal shall have the form of a voluntary mixed
(i.e. cash and Real shares in exchange for Dolmen shares) and
conditional takeover bid by Real for Dolmen, with the prospect of
a merger of the two companies in the short term (partially
dependent on the outcome of a requested tax ruling).

Real is offering 32 Real shares and € 5.69 in cash for each 
Dolmen share. Taking the closing prices of both shares on 19 

December 2007 (Real: € 0.40; Dolmen € 13.31) into account, the
price offered has a value of € 18.49, representing a premium of
38.9 %. Real is offering an adjusted price for the warrants on the
basis of the Black & Scholes model.

In accordance with Belgian takeover legislation, Real will submit a
file for the approval of the Belgian Banking Finance and Insurance
Commission (“CBFA”) on 20 December 2007.

The voluntary public takeover bid is made subject to the following
conditions:

1. a positive decision with regard to the takeover bid by the Belgian
and German national competition authorities in accordance with
national legislation and within the meaning of Art. 6.1.a or 6.1.b of
the EU Merger Regulation; and
2. the acquisition by Real, directly or indirectly, of 75 % of Dolmen
shares. In the case of less than 72.5 % of the shares being ten-
dered, Real Software can renounce this second condition solely
with the prior agreement of D.I.M. nv on the one hand and Sofina
nv on the other hand.

Real reserves the right to maintain the takeover bid and still ac-
quire the tendered shares if the condition mentioned under 2 is not
fulfilled, subject to the two groups of Dolmen reference sharehold-
ers, in certain circumstances and independently of each other,
agreeing to Real renouncing this requirement. 

If the requisite conditions are fulfilled, the bid shall be reopened, if
appropriate in the form of a ‘squeeze-out’ with the purpose of 
acquiring the outstanding Dolmen shares. 

It is also pointed out that the major shareholders in Real have in the
last few days carried on negotiations on an “irrevocable undertak-
ing”. In these it is specified that two groups of major Dolmen share-
holders, H.I.M. nv, D.I.M. nv, H.I.M. Twee nv on the one hand, and
Sofina nv and Rebelco nv on the other hand, between them repre-
senting 38.3 % of total shares (the “Reference Shareholders”), have
committed themselves not to offer their shares to a third party, 
including any counter-bidder or party with a higher offer, and to
tender their shares at the offer price and abstain from their right to
withdraw their acceptance of the bid.
This agreement is subject to the condition that the volume
weighted average price on Euronext for the eight trading days be-
fore the third working day preceding the closing day of the offer is
not less than € 0.25. This condition does not apply, however, in
the case of a counterbid, in which case these agreements become
unconditional. 

The above-mentioned ‘irrevocable undertaking’ also contains a call
option for Real to acquire the Reference Shareholders’ stock at the
offer price. The exercise of the call option is subject to the restric-
tion that the volume weighted average price on the Euronext for
the eight trading days before the third working day preceding the
closing day of the offer is not less than € 0.25 and that the takeover
bid is successful. These conditions do not apply in the case of a
counterbid, in which case the exercise of the call option is not sub-
ject to any conditions. The Reference Shareholders are prepared to
enter into this ‘irrevocable understanding’ provided that the Com-
pany’s management and Board of Directors approve of the merger
with Real Software. 

The Reference Shareholders are also prepared to enter into an ex-
clusive joint agreement not to carry out any negotiations or to enter
into any discussions with third parties in connection with a merger
of operations, any capital increase or decrease, any restructuring,
any public (share swap) bid or acquisition of shares in connection
with Dolmen.



Real is further requesting a so-called commitment letter from the
Company. The commitment letter serves the bidder as proof that
the Company intends to regard and treat the takeover bid as
friendly. The commitment letter also contains a number of agree-
ments between Real and Dolmen concerning the management of
both Dolmen and Real during the bid’s acceptance period. Real
has also requested the Company’s cooperation in seeking a tax
ruling concerning the merger of the two companies and informing
the relevant competition authorities of the deal.

Subject to the application of the conflict of interest rule, re-
solution of the Board of Directors in connection with the 
commitment letter, the Company’s cooperation in submitting a
file to the competition authorities and the communication con-
cerning the deal:

Before opening the discussion on this agenda item, the chairman
drew attention to the fact that the special procedure regarding con-
flicts of interest was to be followed.  

Prior to the Board of Directors opening the discussion and 
decision-making on this agenda item, Mr. Jef Colruyt, Mr. Frans
Colruyt, Mr. Piet Colruyt and Mr. Jan De Ville informed the Board of
Directors, in accordance with Art. 523 of the Belgian Companies
Code, of the fact that they, as (indirect) shareholders of the Com-
pany, had a potential financial interest that was in conflict with the
resolutions to be taken by the Board of Directors in connection with
this agenda item. They requested that this be recorded in the 
minutes and declared that they, in accordance with Art. 523 of 
Belgian Companies Code, would not be taking part in either the
further discussions of the Board or the vote on this item. 

In accordance with Art. 523 of the Belgian Companies Code the
persons involved left the meeting after having declared this 
potential conflict of interest.

The Board of Directors recorded the declarations of Mr. Jef 
Colruyt, Mr. Frans Colruyt, Mr. Piet Colruyt and Mr. Jan De Ville re-
garding the potential conflict of interest. In accordance with Art.
523 of the Belgian Companies Code, the Company’s auditors were
to be informed.

Thereupon Mr. François Gillet declared that he had a business con-
flict of interest in connection with his role at Sofina nv, one of the
Company’s principal shareholders. He also held a limited number
of warrants and shares (resulting from the exercise of the warrants)
in the Company, but such a holding was not significant enough to
influence his decision regarding the agenda items. He confirmed
that he had no direct or indirect financial benefit, via Sofina or 
otherwise, that could be in conflict with this resolution (Sofina nv’s
holding in the Company represented just a limited amount of 
Sofina nv’s total equity) and that the special procedure therefore
did not apply to him.

Given the fact that Mr. François Gillet is also the representative of
Sofina nv, a Dolmen shareholder, the Board of Directors thereupon
decided to pass a resolution on these agenda items following the
proposals of the independent directors.

A. Proceedings

The Board of Directors thereupon discussed the nature of the 
resolutions to be taken.

The Board of Directors is of the opinion that the resolution is 
threefold: (i) to approve the signing of a commitment letter, (ii) to
commission and authorise management to cooperate with the bid-
der in informing the relevant competition authorities of the transac-

tion, and (iii) to submit a request for a ruling by the Belgian Federal
Tax Authority’s Department for Advance Rulings (‘Dienst Vooraf-
gaande Beslissingen’/’Service des Décisions Anticipées’) concer-
ning a possible merger of Dolmen and Real (see: ‘Resolutions’).

The commitment letter is primarily intended to inform the bidder
that the Company in principle views the bid favourably and will treat
it as such – subject to the Board’s legal and fiduciary obligations.
The commitment letter provides a confirmation that the Company
is of the opinion that the transaction is in the interest of Dolmen
and its subsidiaries. The commitment letter also sets down that the
Company intends to give a favourable opinion on the transaction
in the statement that the Board has to issue in accordance with
Art. 27 of the Royal Decree of 27 April 2007. The Company retains
the right to comment on the draft prospectus and states that its
commitment in no means detracts from the legal and fiduciary obli-
gations of the directors, especially concerning the assessment of
Real’s prospectus and the opinion of the Dolmen works council. In
the case of a counterbid, the Board of Directors also retains the
right to state a preference for the counterbid. 

In the commitment letter the Company also commits itself, without
detracting from the applicable legislation and regulations, to pro-
vide Real with the information and documents which Real, on 
reasonable grounds, feels necessary to inspect. This does not 
detract from the Company’s obligations in accordance with Art.
40.2 of the Royal Decree of 27 April 2007 requiring that any possi-
ble counterbidders be treated in this point on the same footing. 

Furthermore the Company commits itself neither to undertake any
activities up to the seventh day following the closing of the public
bid (taking into account a possible reopening of the bid) nor, in the
event of a withdrawal of the bid, to undertake any activities out-
side the Company’s normal business and to abstain from any 
activities which directly or indirectly might involve:

(a) the integration of Dolmen’s operations with those of a third party,
independently of whether such an integration arises from share
dealings, an asset deal, a merger or a consolidation; or (b) pro-
ceeding to a capital increase or decrease, recapitalisation, 
restructuring, dissolution, winding up or any other exceptional
transactions; or (c) the eliciting of a public (share swap) bid for the
stock of the Company or its subsidiaries; also the renunciation of
any existing standstill or confidentiality agreements entered into
with third parties in favour of the Company, through which the third
parties can directly or indirectly commit themselves not to acquire
stock of the company (in which respect the Company declares that
it has not renounced any such commitments during a 90-day 
period prior to the date of the commitment letter); convening a 
General Meeting to thwart the transaction; or trading in Real 
shares. 

Moreover, during that same period the following transactions or
decisions are to be subject to the explicit advance consent of Real:

any alterations to the accounting rules;
any major postponement in the payment of salaries, any purchases
or financial commitments exceeding € 500,000 except for normal
business transactions;
any transfer of major activities; any sale or purchase of assets out-
side usual business operations amounting to more than € 750,000
(with the exception of the sales of real estate that are currently in
hand);
any major pay rises, with the exception of planned pay rises, spe-
cified management bonus payments and a severance settlement
for Jan De Ville;
any change in the statutes;
any dividend payments or other payments to shareholders;
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any granting of mortgages or collateral or other securities outside
usual business operations;
any issue of shares, convertible stock, subscription rights and other
such rights with the exception of the exercising of existing warrant
and share option plans and apart from the right of the company to
announce an additional issue of stock options;
any acquisition, sale or transfer of shares in the companies belon-
ging to the Group (including offering treasury shares to Real in a
public takeover bid or to a third party), except for transactions in
connection an existing profit sharing scheme;
any establishment of any kind of new profit sharing scheme that
can lead to the transfer or acquisition of shares in companies be-
longing to the Group;
the entering of any commitment by a company belonging to the
Group with a third party leading to the execution of or any deci-
sion concerning the above-mentioned dealings.

Should the Company be prepared to sign the commitment letter
and to support the offer in principle, the Company must also 
decide whether to accede to Real’s request for cooperation in 
seeking an advance tax ruling on the proposed merger of the two
ompanies and informing the relevant competition authorities of the
deal.

B. Financial consequences

The Board of Directors is of the opinion that the direct financial
consequences for the Company of the Resolutions will be limited.
This applies of course to the general undertaking to support the
offer and to provide the bidder with the necessary information. The
Company’s cooperation in informing the authorities of the deal and
requesting an advance tax ruling initially only entail administrative
costs (apart from the use of Company staff). The standstill obliga-
tions also have just limited financial consequences for the com-
pany, since they are not of a kind to interfere with normal Company
operations during the bid’s acceptance period. The bidder can also
not oppose reasonable requests from the Company to permit 
specific operations that fall in principle under the terms of the
standstill agreement. Should the bid be successful, it is obvious
that the deal – and especially the proposed merger of Dolmen and
Real Software – will have a number of financial consequences for
the Company. Such consequences should, however, result from
the merger project as such and not from these Resolutions. 

C. Justification of the conflict of interest

The Board of Directors reviewed the Resolutions in the light of
company interests.

With regard to the confirmation of the intention to issue a positive
recommendation concerning the bid, the Board of Directors is of
the opinion that the fundamental support of the company’s Board
of Directors is of major importance for the bidder in his decision
whether or not to proceed with the bid. In this way the bidder has
proof of the interest it attaches to the fact that the public bid and
that the associated merger will be carried out in close cooperation
between the two companies and with the support of both compa-
nies’ Boards of Directors. This is in line with the vision of the Board
of Directors that this project must be a joint merger project of Dol-
men and Real.

The Board of Directors views the deal as a preparatory step for a
joint business project of Dolmen and Real that must result in the
merger of the two companies. The company’s management has
made it clear to the Board of Directors that, on the basis of its own
analyses and its in-depth discussions with the bidder and its 
management concerning the merger, a merger of Real and Dolmen

offers a unique opportunity in such a fragmented market to bring
together two independent Belgian ICT companies and create a na-
tional top player that can offer integrated solutions supporting the
whole ICT life cycle. Management has pointed in particular to the
way the two groups complement each other, both with regard to
their service portfolio and their geographical and technical cover-
age. The combined customer portfolio offers substantial prospects
for cross-selling. The merger of both companies also opens up the
possibility of offering existing customers a wider range of expert-
ise and all-inclusive service offerings. The combination of Real and
Dolmen can also lead to a new joint branding that can become a
future growth platform and sets both companies up well for future
consolidation in this sector. The merger of both companies can cre-
ate a number of synergies. Management is also of the opinion that
the combination of Dolmen’s and Reals internal training pro-
grammes can increase the attractiveness of both companies for
young ICT professionals and promote recruitment of outstanding
young ICT specialists. 

The Board of Directors further notes that the bidder is prepared to
accept the present chairman of the Board of Directors, Mr. Jef 
Colruyt, into the Real Board of Directors, thereby offering a number
of guarantees that the merger will take place in full awareness of
the interests of Dolmen, its staff and customers. The bidder’s pro-
posal to integrate a number of the members of the Dolmen 
management team (Mr. Dirk Debraekeleer and Mr. Marc De Keers-
maecker are specifically named) into the Real management team
with responsibility for Sales and Marketing and Services, is a fur-
ther indication that the bidder sees the deal as a joint business
project serving the best interests of both companies.

The Board of Directors notes that Real is offering a mixed price of
32 Real shares and € 5.69 in cash. Taking into account the closing
prices of both shares on 19 December 2007 (Real: € 0,40 and 
Dolmen: € 13.31), this means an offer price valued at € 18.49, a
premium of 38.9 % over the quoted price. The Board of Directors
is of the opinion that, subject to a further review of the prospectus,
this offer represents a reasonable premium for all shareholders. As
concerns the offer price for the warrants, the Board of Directors
notes that the bidder proposes to base the price on the standard
Black & Scholes model for evaluating such financial instruments
and that therefore it can be assumed that the price for the warrants
will be correct.

The Board of Directors notes that part of the offer price is de-
pendent on the development of the price of Real shares during the
bid’s acceptance period. This is in principle a risk for shareholders.
The Board of Directors also establishes that the major shareholders
are not committed to tendering their shares if the price goes below
€ 0.25. This implies that the major shareholders do not support the
offer if Real does not pay a price for the Company shares at least
corresponding to the current value. The Board of Directors under-
stands that this is the minimum price at which the major share-
holders are prepared to support the bid. The risk to shareholders
of a major downturn in the price of Real shares is thereby consi-
drably limited. 

Given the analysis by Dolmen management and the explicit sup-
port given to the projected merger by both management teams,
and taking the offer price into account, the Board of Directors is of
the opinion that in principle the bid deserves the support of Dolmen
and that the signing of the commitment letter will benefit company
interests and promote a smooth closing of the deal.

The Board of Directors is of the opinion that the standstill obliga-
tions for the Company stated in the commitment letter are normal
for this sort of proceedings, are reasonable in the given circum-



stances and are not such as to cause any major disruption to 
normal business operations. The Board of Directors also takes the
fact into account that the bidder has committed himself not to 
unreasonably oppose any specific actions requested by the Com-
pany. 

In addition, following the signing of the commitment letter, Real
shall undertake a similar standstill obligation. The Board of 
Directors is of the opinion that such a commitment by Real will en-
able the offer to proceed in an orderly and transparent manner. As
a further consequence of the signing of the commitment letter, spe-
cific decisions cannot be taken by Real without the approval of
Dolmen. This means that the Company is involved in any significant
developments at Real. This is in the best interests of the 
Company’s shareholders. 

The Board of Directors notes that in the case of a counterbid the
Board of Directors retains the freedom to express a preference for
the counterbid. The Board of Directors further notes that the com-
mitment letter also explicitly specifies that the commitments con-
tained therein do not detract either from directors’ legal and
fiduciary obligations in connection with the statement to be issued
by the company regarding the deal in accordance with the stipula-
tions of the Law of 1 April 2007 and the Royal Decree of 27 April
2007. The Board of Directors retains the right to state its opinion
following a review of the contents of the prospectus and after hear-
ing the opinion of the works council.

D.  Resolutions

The Board of Directors decided therefore to approve the signing of
the commitment letter. The Board of Directors considers it desir-
able to insist upon the bidder giving the necessary undertakings
with regard  to the merger of the two company cultures and to pro-
vide the necessary assurances safeguarding the continuity of 
Dolmen management. 

In the light of these considerations, the Board of Directors decided
to authorise management to fully cooperate with Real with respect
to informing the relevant competition authorities of the proposed
deal and to request an advance tax ruling from the relevant de-
partment of the Federal Tax Authorities concerning the fiscal treat-
ment of a merger of Dolmen and Real. With due respect for
company interests and the applicable legal stipulations, manage-
ment is authorised to provide Real with all information and docu-
ments that may be needed in this connection 

Following these resolutions the Board members, who had earlier
been excused, rejoined the meeting. They were informed of the
Board’s resolutions.

The meeting was then adjourned so that Mr. Jef Colruyt could con-
tact the bidder and discuss ways of resolving the concern uttered
by the Board of Directors with regard to the merger of the com-
pany cultures and management continuity. 

After consideration, the bidder confirmed his willingness (i) to ap-
point an independent director as chairman of the Real Board of 
Directors within one year of the conclusion of the deal; and (ii) to
agree that during a period of one year following the conclusion of
the deal no Key Managers of Real or Dolmen shall be made re-
dundant without the unanimous approval of the members of the
Real Board (either present in persona or represented) (including Mr.
Jef Colruyt). The Board of Directors established that in this way ad-
ditional guarantees sufficiently safeguarding the interests of 
Dolmen in the merger of the two companies had been provided. 

SUMMARY OF THE DISCUSSION OF THE CONDITIONS FOR
GRANTING SPECIFIC BONUSES TO CERTAIN SENIOR MANA-
GERS AND THE SEVERANCE SETTLEMENT FOR MR DE
VILLE, SUBJECT TO THE APPLICATION OF THE CONFLICT OF
INTERESTS RULE, DECISION OF THE BOARD WHETHER OR
NOT TO APPROVE THIS SEVERANCE SETTLEMENT

Severance settlement for Jan De Ville

Before starting this agenda item, the chairman drew attention to
the fact that the special procedure regarding conflicts of interests
was to be followed.

Before the Board of Directors started the discussion and decision-
making process concerning the following agenda item, Mr Jan De
Ville drew attention in accordance with Art. 523 of the Belgian
Companies Code to the fact that he had a financial interest con-
flicting with the resolutions to be taken by the Board of Directors
concerning this agenda item, given the fact that he was the bene-
ficiary of the severance settlement to be discussed. Mr. De Ville re-
quested that this be recorded in the minutes and declared that he,
in accordance with Art. 523 of the Belgian Companies Code, would
not take part in either the Board’s further discussions or the vote on
this item. 

A. Proceedings

After Mr. De Ville had left the meeting, the chairman informed the
Board of Directors of the modalities of the proposed severance
settlement for Mr. Jan De Ville, who is to step down as CEO on 1
April 2008 following a transitional phase in which he will accom-
pany the transfer of his duties, After 1 April 2008 he shall be re-
leased from his duties on the understanding that he shall remain
available for one year to provide information and advice on open si-
tuations. The employment contract will be terminated on 31 Au-
gust 2011, after which he can enter early retirement. 

B. Financial consequences

The Board of Directors establishes that the financial consequences
for the Company of the severance settlement for Mr. De Ville
amount to a total cost of approx. € 450,000 (including employer
contributions; excluding indexing, collective labour agreement in
creases and the monthly early retirement payments).

C. Justification of the conflict of interest 

Following discussion, the Board of Directors is of the opinion that
the provisions contained in the proposed severance package are
well-balanced and reasonable under present circumstances and
that the proposed package is justifiable in respect of Company in-
terests. 

D. Resolutions

The Board of Directors decided to approve the proposed sever-
ance package.

Bonuses for certain senior managers 

The Board of Directors subsequently reviewed a proposal for awar-
ding a bonus package to certain members of the Company’s ma-
nagement team. These would amount to a total of approx. €
671,000 (including employer contributions). The bonuses are to be
split into a performance bonus for special efforts in connection with
the Real deal, a retention bonus aimed at ensuring that the per-
sons involved remain with the Company or one of its associated
companies for at least one year, and a result-based bonus aimed
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at ensuring the cooperation of the involved persons with a view to
a smooth passage of the bid and a successful merger of Real and
Dolmen.

The Board of Directors deemed that the bonuses were justified and
that the attached conditions were reasonable and acceptable for
the Company.The Board of Directors decided to approve the gran-
ting of these bonuses, on the understanding that insofar as these
bonuses are dependent on the success of the bid or a change of
control (as is the case with the result-based bonus and the 
retention bonus) the granting and payment of these bonuses be
conditional on their approval by the company’s General Sharehol-
ders’ Meeting in accordance with Art. 556 of the Belgian Compa-
nies Code. Accordingly the scheme shall only come into operation
following approval by the General Shareholders’ Meeting. Real has
accepted this undertaking and, if the bid is successful, shall put
forward the scheme for approval by the above mentioned General
Shareholders’ Meeting. 

Excerpt from the minutes of the 31 January 2008 Board
Meeting

Discussion and resolution concerning the warrants, with ob-
servance of the conflict of interest rule if appropriate. 

Before the discussion on this agenda item started, Mr Jan De Ville
stated that he had a financial interest concerning this agenda item
as set down in Art. 523 of the Belgian Companies Code that was
potentially in conflict with the interests of the Company. The po-
tential conflict of interest resulted from Mr. De Ville’s holding of
15,000 Company warrants.

Subsequently Mr. François Gillet, Mr. Jef Colruyt and Mr. Frans 
Colruyt declared that they also held a number of warrants, but that
the amount was limited (some 2,500) and not big enough to have
any influence on any resolution concerning this agenda item. They
confirmed that they otherwise had no financial benefit that could be
in conflict with this resolution and that the special procedure set
down in Art. 523 of the Belgian Companies Code therefore did not
apply to them.

The Board of Directors recorded these declarations. In accordance
with Art. 523 of the Belgian Companies Code, Mr. Jan De Ville left
the meeting following his declaration concerning the potential con-
flict of interest. He did not take part in the discussion or the vote.

In accordance with Art. 523 of the Belgian Companies Code the
Company auditor is to be informed of such. 

A. Proceedings

At its 28 December 2007 meeting, the Board of Directors 
established that the outstanding warrants issued by Dolmen (the
‘Dolmen Warrants’) were not transferable within the framework of
the Takeover Bid due to their issue conditions, and more specifi-
cally article b). The holders of Dolmen Warrants cannot in principle
transfer them to Real in spite of the fact that the Takeover Bid for-
mally extends to the Dolmen Warrants. Also, given the fact that the 
Dolmen Warrants (other than the 2004 Dolmen Warrants already
exercised) cannot be exercised during the acceptance period of
the Takeover Bid, holders of Dolmen Warrants are not in a position
to benefit from the Takeover Bid’s provisions. Holders of Dolmen
Warrants are under threat of being at a disadvantage compared
with the other shareholders of the Company, inter alia because,
subsequent to the successful completion of the Takeover Bid, the
reduced trade in Dolmen shares will no longer guarantee any rele-
vant price formation. In such a case Art. c.10 of the Dolmen War-
rants issue conditions provides for all possible measures to be

taken to prevent any discrimination of the holders.

In compliance with Art. c.10 of the Dolmen Warrants issue condi-
tions, the Board of Directors has had possible ways of limiting any
discrimination of holders of Dolmen Warrants reviewed. On the
basis of this review, the Board of Directors has come to the con-
clusion that the discrimination of the holders can best be limited by
allowing the outstanding Dolmen Warrants to be exercised before
the end of the acceptance period of the Takeover Bid. This means
that the holders of Dolmen Warrants can exercise Dolmen War-
rants and can have the thus acquired Dolmen shares treated under
the same conditions as all other stockholders.

Even though one might expect that, in the case of a possible
merger of Dolmen and Real after the Takeover Bid, the Dolmen
warrants should in principle entitle their holders to a number of Real
shares corresponding to the exchange ratio for Dolmen shares ap-
plicable to the merger, the Board of Directors is of the opinion that
such a merger offers no absolute guarantee that the discrimination
of the holders of Dolmen Warrants will be limited. The Board of 
Directors would also point out that it is as yet not certain that the
merger will actually take place, since it is dependent on the suc-
cess of the Takeover Bid, the outcome of a request for an advance
ruling concerning the tax neutrality of the merger, and the resolu-
tions of the Extraordinary General Meetings of Shareholders of
both Real and Dolmen Computer Applications. In addition Real has
indicated that the exact merger conditions (in particular the ex-
change ratio) are not as yet established. In the case of a merger,
holders of Dolmen Warrants will in any case not be able to claim
any partial cash payment as foreseen for Dolmen shareholders in
the Takeover Bid. 

The Board is further of the opinion that a squeeze-out offer also
provides no adequate guarantee that the negative consequences
for holders of Dolmen Warrants can be reduced. As yet, it is still not
clear whether Real will meet the legal thresholds for a squeeze-out
offer, and, in such a case, whether it will actually put forward a
squeeze-out offer.

The Board of Directors is consequently of the opinion that the pro-
posed opportunity for the early exercise of Dolmen Warrants is the
most appropriate solution to prevent any discrimination of the hold-
ers of Dolmen Warrants and that it conforms to the issue condi-
tions as set down by the Company’s General Shareholders’
Meeting.

B. Financial consequences

There are no major financial consequences for the Company other
than that the incentive character of the warrants is no longer pres-
ent if the warrants are exercised prematurely and independently of
the success of the Takeover Bid. In addition, in the case of an early
exercise of the warrants, the Company will be issuing new shares
at an earlier date, but obviously will also receive the agreed exer-
cise price quicker. The early exercising of the warrants should in
principle not result in any additional social security burden. For 
Dolmen Warrants issued in 2005, 2006 and 2007 the Company will
be required in this case to withhold the tax payable at source.

C. Justification of the conflict of interest

The Board of Directors consequently analysed the consequences
of a possible resolution concerning the early exercising of Dolmen
Warrants as regards the interests of the Company.

The Board of Directors is of the opinion that an early exercise of
Dolmen Warrants is in the interest of the Company, since it merely
involves the execution of the warrant scheme set up within the
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framework of Dolmen’s incentive policy and worked out and ap-
proved by the Company. The proposed solution permits the Com-
pany to honour the commitments made to the beneficiaries of
Dolmen Warrants in the past and is the best way of avoiding any
discrimination of the beneficiaries of Dolmen Warrants in connection
with the Offer.

D. Resolutions

On the basis of the above discussions, the Board of Directors 
decided to apply Art. c.10 of the issue conditions for Dolmen 
Warrants and allow all outstanding Dolmen Warrants (Warrants
2000, Warrants 2001, Warrants 2005, Warrants 2006, Warrants
2007) to be prematurely exercised for a limited period starting on 1
February 2007 and ending on the last day of the acceptance period
of the original Takeover Bid. Holders of Dolmen Warrants have the
right but not the obligation to exercise the Dolmen Warrants held by
them during this additional exercise period. Warrant holders can
also elect to exercise just part of their Warrants. After the end of
the acceptance period, Warrant holders not taking advantage of
this opportunity will only be able to exercise their Warrants in the
timeframes set down in the issue conditions

On 31 January 2008, Real confirmed its agreement regarding the
early exercising of Dolmen Warrants, on the understanding that it
expects those persons electing to prematurely exercise their 
Dolmen Warrants to confirm in writing that they shall tender the
thus acquired Dolmen shares to the bidder and that they shall not
withdraw their acceptance of the Takeover Bid insofar as no 
counterbid is made. All warrant holders already contacted have 
signalled their agreement.

The Board of Directors confirmed that, apart from the above-
mentioned additional opportunity of exercising warrants in 
accordance with Art. c.10 of the issue conditions, the issue condi-
tions and modalities of Dolmen Warrants as set down by the 
General Shareholders’ Meeting remained fully applicable.

8. In the course of the financial year, 13,943 company shares were
awarded to employees wishing to receive their share of 2006/2007
profits as shares in Dolmen Computer Applications. No treasury
shares were purchased. The total number of treasury shares now
amounts to 55,017.

9. In the past financial year the company has not had any recourse
to financial instruments.

10. Branch offices:
- Veldkant 33B - 2550 Kontich
- Grote Steenweg 15 - 9840 De Pinte
- Kortrijksesteenweg 307 - 8530 Harelbeke
- Rue de Gembloux 9A - 5080 Rhisnes
- Steenweg op Mol 148 - 2360 Turnhout

11. We invite you to grant discharge to the auditor for the execution
of his mandate during the past financial year.

12. We invite you to grant discharge to the directors for the
execution of their mandate during the past financial year.

12 June 2008

Jef Colruyt Francois Gillet
Chairman of the Board of Directors Director
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5.3 Appropriation of profit Dolmen Computer
Applications nv 2007/2008

The Board of Directors will be proposing to the General Meeting of Shareholders of 15 July 2008 that the profit be distributed as follows:

(in EUR thousands)

Profit from the period for appropriation 7,471.02
Accumulated earnings from previous reporting periods 14,420.07

Profit balance for appropriation 21,891.09

Bonuses 142.40
Other liabilities 387.76
Taxes 102.58
Salaries and social securities contributions 43.64
Profit carried forward 21,214.17

Given the successful conclusion of the voluntary mixed takeover bid by Real on Dolmen, both entities intend to merge as rapidly as
possible. Real has not declared any dividends in the recent past, nor does it intend to do so in the short or medium term. 

The Board of Directors of the new entity can of course always decide to change its dividend policy. Should this be the case, the
declaring of dividends will depend on the income, financial situation, capital situation and other factors deemed important by the Board
of Directors. 

In the context of this future strategy the Dolmen Board of Directors will propose to the General Meeting of 15 July 2008 that no dividend
be declared in respect of the 2007/2008 reporting period.
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